i
1]

Lo ’Téc.esm.lasj;-
18T | PRINTING - DO 1o

FLH-

i
! i

UNCONTIES
cwalon
[ HARLEY-DAVIDSON| §

OY(LES

| Harley Davidson. & LA.Riders

DX TYPE

OWNER'S MANUAL

S LEANRRRRRRRERRRINNIRIIIEIIITI

* Before using this product, read this OWNER'S MANUAL carefully -
to understand the egntents herein stated,
* After reading this manual, be sure to keep: it available nearby the
product or elsewhere convenient for referring to it anytime when :
necessary. _ -

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD. |
MANUAL NO. 420 - 63

=
-
-
-
-
=

W SEwp— e 1 1 - N -— i - I




j T_ ' Pmtam thesafety o 'k, f

ure the safe usage of the product be sure to read the fi
ing instructions are intended for the users, operators and the personnel in charge of lh
iof the product. After carefully reading and sufﬁcnently understanding the warning disp
i ca , pns, handle the product appropriately. Be sure to keep this manual nearby the prod ct
iy bere convenient for referring to jt when necessary. ‘

b explanations ‘which require specnal attention are enclosed with dual lines. Dcpedf f'
Litially hazardous degrees, the terms of DANGER!, W Gt, CAUTION, etc. 3re i
e to understand the contents of the displays before read ing the text.

product by disregarding this picto- product by disregarding

graph will cause severe injury or - tion will cause a slight ha
death. situation which can result

- sonal injury and or mat
age. '

 Indicates that mishandling the '} ; Indicates that mishandli

~ product by disregarding this warn- product by disregarding
++ing will cause a potentially hazard- . play can cause the pr

..+ Indicates that mishandling the @ Indicates that mishandl]
‘gptous situation.which can result in - sic performance not to

:z¢-death or serious injury. R IHFUHT ! resultmg in malfunctio Lq

:; i he safe usage of the product, the follawmg plctogra phs are used:

- Indicates ' 'HANDLE WITH CARE.” In order th protect the human body
.- ment, this display is attached to places where thg Owner's Manual and or Se
Manuai should be referred to : _

structions for work are explamed by paymg attentio to the aspect of acc:dent P v enjt
_aﬂmg to perform work as per the instructions can cause accidents. . In the case where Qg
ose who have technical expertise ‘should perform the work to avoid hazardous situatig),
t;uct:ons herem stale that the servxceman should peff orm such’ work. R YRt

‘sure to turn off power, before ‘working,on tHe machine..,. 5 |0
)j)revem,electnc ‘shock, be sure, o mm Off power before Starting the work in whi h :
1 f.the] ‘ﬁ?}' f the.work 1S to be, performed in'the i

lay: ‘states 1ot ateffect.

B

: pmentiis
{{Ensu .that the Power Supply used se
tThis. pmduct does not mcorporate the Earth Leakage B: akcr Usmg




’ ) Specttlcation changes (removal of equrpme t, conversion and addl

._;?\... s

- [ Should doors, lids and protective parts be damaged or lost, refrain from operatin

C) Ensure that the product meets the requirements of appmprlate Ele rtc

. Ct Install and operate the roduct in places where appropriate llghtmg'srz

_designated by SEGA are not allowed. ; :
1 It is very hazardous to operate the product by;removing parts and or modifying the d

and contact where the product was purchased from or the office herein stated.

;| Speclficatlons.
'| Beforeinstalling the product, check for Electrical Specifications. SEGA produc ha
- namepfatc on which Electrical Specifications are described. Ensure that the pr ugt
% patible with the power supply voltage and frequency requirements of the location, |
i1 - Electrical Specifications dlffercnt from the dcsngna Spccrﬁcatrons can cause
electric shock,

able, allowing warning labels to be clearly read. -~ -
To ensure safety for the customers, labels and printe: instructions descnbmg po niti
hazardous situation are applied to places where accidents can be caused. Ensure|tha
1| the product is operated has sufficient lighting allowibg the wamings to be read. If ai
‘| peeled off, apply it again immediately. Please place jan order with where the pro uc'
1| purchased from or the office herein stated.

G _ Whe{; hsjmdtlng the Monitor, be very careful. |(Applies on!y to the pr du
::|i* manitor). '
Some of the monitor ('I'V) parts are sub_;ect to high tension vottage Even after t

“itipower, some portions are still subject to high tension! voltage sometimes. Monitar re

replacement should be performed only by those technical personnel who have knpwl
electricity and technical expertise, L

the product

T e ik R =

In the case where commercially available monifors and printers are used in

only the contents relating to this product are explained herein,. Some co

available equipment has functions and reactions not stated in this manual,
-'ﬂmanuat together with the Spec1ﬁc Instruction Manual of such cqurpment i

- % . Descriptions herein contained may be subject tg improvement changes wi
“» The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care; However, s
qnest:on arise or crrors be found please contacy SEGA Lo "‘ o

[
ST S e

The parts of the product include waming labels for afety, covers for personal protect

G When transporting or reselttng this product, be sure to attach this manug to

on, etc,
uits,
roduct,

.
+EE

T

mNormalty, at the time of shlpmcnt SEGA’ products are in a status allowmg

tr:i t-ﬂs‘ru\-s*"a‘ ' f’? |f 1“ o5

4

e Are the;‘e any dented pUl‘thIlS or defec .
1 szoi.cabinet? . - i

4 ‘q_ . ,_D%Are Casters ana Ad_]tfs*tcrs, cfama

J‘lon - r;-.“e‘ ,{ f 5 13 5y ry
O Areall wxru'xg?ci:'?{m1‘§'c:<:torls1 cgncct]y z?nd urety onnected?, Unle
" correct direction, connectorconnectmnscannot ' ;
" connectors forcibly, * L TATEL T
(3 Do power cords have cuts and dents? S
.|, O - Do the fuses used meet specnﬁed ratmg? Is the t
a
0

Are all accessories available?” . R S SN
- Can all Doors and Ltds be opened w:th the A
firmly closed? ;- Sl CRSTIRIREAR

THEPRUBUCTTO THE den

i immediately after _transportin gto the location; : Nevertheless, an mgularsu ati | may .
W %%:)ccurdurmg trarisportation.' Before turnmgon]‘frower check thefol ito . -
ensure that the product has n transportcd i

£

el L




| he

= TABLE OF CONTENTS — =
FORE USING THE PRODUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE ING: 2
RODUCTION OF THE OWNER’S MANUAL 3
1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS. v cvevvrscarssnneecnnsvansasanee eranees t~2"
2. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOGATION.......... evenees 3~4
3. OPERATION.....cvvveens eeereernres N creereaneens . 5~T7
4 NAME OF PARTS..nevvvenensensen PPN A evenreeneenas .8 |
B, ACCESSORIES......cvseessren cerernerins R DR eenrennns g ~10 -
6. ASSEMBLING AND PRECAUTIONS......... T Crvereseeria e 11~p0
7. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE......... venes 21
8. CONTENTS OF GAME.......... eeereenneanrees e eaanerann cerienes 22~ D4
9. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY.....ouhvevevrernnsns vees 253
9-1 SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER...vvvuveees evnecrarneaas vern 26|
9-2 TEST MODE...vvurursss eererees O w270
9-3 MEMORY TEST...... eereanenens R veve 27~P8
9-4 BOUNDARY SCAN TEST...evvrv.en eereeens feernnnrrenns ceeene 29 |
9"5 INPUT TESTuillul llllll IR EEEA LR EERER R M EEREREERE] 'R EEERERN] 30
. 9-B OUTPUT TEST..vuurvnirranrannes ST S erenanenes . 31
| 9-7 SOUND TEST...ceurevrunne P 4
' 9-8 C.R,T. TEST....... erevnnerens cerreikanes evenarrinan . 32
9-9 GAME ASSIGNMENTS.....su... N Ceeaes 33 | .
9-10 COIN ASSIGNMENTS......ovsevensns B . 34~B7
9-11 NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS....uvvevvsnsnsnanshsrarsrssnns veeneen 38|
9-12 VOLUME ADJUSTMENTS ...vvuvnerrsannss I I evveeeess 39~H0:
| 9-13 REAL TIME CLOCK TEST..ueeuues P I, e v 41|
i 9-14 BOOKKEEPING...... Ceerrrrans O e veeenn 42| 0
[ 9-15 BACKUP DATA CLEAR.....evven cvennraaes L evrrennens veveaa 43|
§O. HANDLEBAR...0veusonesrasusasess rrrreneres i eerennes 44 ~ 48
" 10-1 ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE FRONT BRAKE VOLUME.......... eeen A8 L
10-2 ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE ACCELERATOR VOLUME......... veeeen 45|
10-3 ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE HANDLEBAR VOLUME..........cenns vv 46~ §7.
| 10-4 GREASING....... . TN Cerereaesranren a8 | ©
To BIKE MECHA v seesssneeusnnservennessssseonnshosisanssaciennsne . 49~ 52
|1 ADJUSTING AND REPLACING THE REAR BRAKE|VOLUME. ....v.ess.. 49 ~ B0
| 112 GREASING. .sereerrsaniaienasannennnns v errarees 51 | 1
'lg 113 REPLACEMENT OF SAFETY RUBBER ...+ vevvesfenssnsenss Y- 2
2. COIN SELECTOR..ssuersvnses eenrereraeans N 53 |
3. PROJECTOR...seevsneesss erveranenrs U R 54 ~ §5 .
13-1 CLEANING THE SCREEN...... ereernranaen v evenes 54 ;
13-2 MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR. .. uvsssracsens R P Cereeenes .. 55~ 56
13-3 TOSH!BA PROJECTOR. ... .vuss errreriaes hvvereinne veveenss BT~P5"
4. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP........... R .66 |
5. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE.......... N B ceen 67 | 1
ﬂe. TROUBLESHOOT NG v v v vvnnescranas Ceeraeenes e venrennnes ceeens 68 ~ 70
7. GAME BOARD........ccocvss- crreeneenns SRR BOORONRR e 7173
" 17-1 REMOVING THE GAME BOARD.....vensessee doreerrneiaeenas 71~72:
17-2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD....... PRI evenneeinnen 73 | 0
8. DESIGN RELATED PARTS...csveuuanrens PO evrenn cevennne 7A |
9, COMMUNICATION PLAY....ceiuaunns eererriare vreeinnees cenenes 75~ 9.
19-1 INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS .. vvevcaens vennen ceerareen . 75 ;
19-2 CONNECTING THE COMMUNICATION CABLES...|[...... errens ees 76~ J7
Il 19-3 SETTING FOR COMMUNICATION PLAY....c.aluverunerannncaenss 78 | -
19-4 NETWORK CHECK...1ueuvasss ceervernriaes eeeraene evearnes 79 |0
1120, PARTS LIST...... Cevenesrans reerranaea I SO Cevverenesrs BO~T18
1121, WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE.....0evnrevsns I P eveneen 120 |
92, WIRING DIAGRAM . .. ervvvvssns Cresnaens P DR raes ver 121 ~1 128




Instal lation space

. Height
Waight
_ Power, maximum current

~ For TAIWAN

, Power, current

HON1TOR

SPECIFICATION
: 1,140 mm (
(44.9 in.

1 1,966 om (7
1 Approzx. 341
. 644 7.07A
627% 6.89A
628% 6.34A
6330
617R
631W
618W
628W
614%

650
380%

) X
X 92.4 in.)
7.4

ke.

2,347 mo (D)

in.)
(754.0 1bs.)

{AC 110V 50 Hz AREA)
(AC 110V 60 Hz AREA)
(AC 120V 60 Hz AREA)
3.53A (AC 220V 50 Hz AREA)
3.44A (AC 220V 60 Hz AREA)
3.37A4 (AC 230V 50 Hz AREA)
3.30A (AC 230V 60 Hz AREA)
3.21A4 (AC 240V 50 Hz AREA)
3.13A (AC 240V 60 Hz AREA)

7. 0A(MAX. )
4. 34(MIN.)

: 50 INCH PRAVECTION DISPLAY

INTH

{

DDUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

|

L‘“‘ et ———————

“This Owner's Manual is intended to provide detail
the necessary information covering the general op|
electromechanicals, servicing control, spare parts,

Harley-Davidson & L. A, Riders DELUXE TYPE.

This manual is intended for the owners, personnel
operation of the product. Operate the product afte
understanding the instructions. If the product fails
. technical personnel should under no circumstance.
contact where the product was purchased from.

A ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.S.A.)/CUSTOMER SE

industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A.

: (415) 802-3100

|2 (415) 802-1754

ed descriptions together with all
eration of electronic assemblies,
etc. as regards the product, |

and managers in charge of |
r carefully reading and sufficien
to function satisfactorily, nﬁ 1~
5 touch the internal systern.

RVICE

Plotit




DEFINITION OF LOCATION MAINTENANCE MAN AND SERVICEMAN

A\

WARNING!

e

*on—technical personnel who do not have technical knowledge and
axpertise should refrain from performing such work that this manual

ork which is not explained in this manual. Failing to comply with this
nstruction can cause a severe accident such as electric shock.

requires the location's maintenance man or a serviceman to carry out, or

R— ———rar—r—— I

Ensire that parts replacement, servicing & inspections, and troubleshooting are performeti by the
location’s maintenance man or the serviceman. It is instructed herein that particularly hagardous

work should be performed by the serviceman who has technical expertise and knowledgg.

The location's maintenance man and serviceman are herein defined as follows:

“Location's Maintenance Man" :
Those who have experience in the maintenance of amusement equipment and vending

chines,

etc., and also participate in the servicing and control of the equipment through such routine work
as equipment assembly and installation, servicing and inspections, replacement of u its and

consiimables, etc. within the Amusement Facilities and or locations under the manageme:
Owner and Owner's Operators of the product.

Activities of Location's Malntenance Man :

t of the

Assembly & installation, servicing & inspections, and replacement of units & consumables as

regards amusement equipment, vending machines, ete.

Serviceman :

Those who participate in the designing, manufacturing, inspections and maintenance sefvice of

the e!f[uipment at an amusement equipment manufacturer,

Those who have technical expertise equivalent to that of technical high school graduates as re-
ga.rdi electricity, electronics and or mechanical engineering, and daily take part in the servjcing &

control and repair of amusement equipment.

Sercheman's Activities :

Assembly & installation and repair & adjustments of electrical, electronic and mechanical parts of

amusement equipment and vending machines.




{i
HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.
Non-compliance with the following points or inappropriate handling runting counter|to!
cantionary matters herein stated can cause personal injpiry or damage to the machine.| -

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very cargful of the following points angi ;;1

L — ——

————— N —
rrer

@ Bofore performing the work, be sure toturn power off. Performi
work without turning power off can cau
circuit. In the case work should be parformed in the status of po
on, this manual always states to that effects.

To avoid electric shock or short circuit, do not plug in or unplug ui;é

o

@ To avoid electric shock, do not plug in or unplug with a wet hand

@ Do not expose Power Cords and Earth|Wires on the surface, (fi
passage, eic.). If exposed, the Power Cords and Earth Wires ar
susceptible to damage. Damaged corgs and wires can cause el
shock or short circuit.

" damage Power Cords.
@ When or after installing the product, dojnot unnecessarily pull th

power cord. If damaged, the power cotd can cause a fire or ele rlé

where the product was purchased from or the office harein stated.

Using the cord as is damaged can cauge fire, electric shock or
leakage.

@ Bo sure to perform grounding appropri
can cause an electric shock.

@ Be sure to use fuses mesting specifiedrating. Using fuses exce
the specified rating can cause a fire or plectric shock.

@ Complstely make connactor connections for IC BD and others.
Insufficient insertion can cause an electric shock.

@® To avoid causing a fire or electric shock, do not make Specificatio
changes by removing, converting and making additions unless
otherwise designated by SEGA.

@ Bo surs to perform periodic maintenangs inspactions herein stat Bd

& an electric shock or short

tely. Inappropriate. grou dl

ar

n

O ————— l P —

@® For the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tester is al of
The use of a multiple-purpose tester|is not permitted, so be gar

in this regard.

@ The Projector is employed for this-machine. The Projector's scregn 1s
susceptible to damage, therefors,:be v careful when cleaning the

screen. For detalls, refer to PROJECTOR.

il




CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY

CONCERNING WARNING DISPLAYS

SEGA product has Stickers describing the product
manufacture No.(Serial No.) and Electrical
Specifications. Also it has a Sticker describing
where to contact for repair and for purchasing parts.
When inquiring gbout or asking for repair, mention

the Serial No. and Name of Machine indicated on the

Sticker. The Serfal No. indicates the product
register. Identical machines could have different
parts depending ¢n the date of production. Also,
improvements and modifications might have been
made after the pdblication of this Manual. In order
to meet the abové situations, mention the Serial No.
- when contacting the applicable places.

Hezardous voltjoe cah tacse
=1 weetrios sl KTt Cama e
the Printed Cirobt Boand.

T 440-WSO033XEG

Inside of
Coin Chute Door

Electrical Specifications Display

SEGA product has warning displays on Stickers,
Labels and or printed instructions adhered / attached
. 1o or incorperated in the places where a poteptially

hazardous situation can aris¢. The warning dispiays
are intended for accident prevention for the
customers and for avoiding hazardous situation
relating to maintenance and servicing work. | There
are some portions in the Cabinet, which are $ubject
to high tension voltage, etc. where accidentsican be
caused only by touching. When performing the
servicing work , be very careful of the wamipg
dispiays. Especially, any complex repair an
replacement work not mentioned herein, sh
performed by those technical personnel who
knowledge of electricity and technical expertise.
For the prevention of accidents, caution any
custorner whose act runs counter to the warmings, as
to the effect that he must stop the act.

440-¥50042-EG

| AAWARNING |

Bo 4110 1o take @ firm
grip of the handie ta
avoid injry.

/N

440-W50040-EG

440-WS0002XEG  440-WS00)2XEG
| AWARNING | WARNING

1l

et I T
Turn off o Eefom: L ]
}m | iy roglacing o
High vallags o3 caume /
4 liotrie shook.
Torn off powrsc balory
servking.
440-WS0002XEG \\

Vi
Serial No. Display

_2..._

.




2.1‘

RECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION

|
This product is to be used indoors. Do not install it outside. Even indo
avold installing in places mentioned below|so as not to cause a fire,
sleciric shock, injury and or malfunctioning.

@ Places subject to rain or water leakage, or places subject to high -
humidity in the proximity of an indoor simming pool and or sho N#r.

v stc.
: @ Places subject to direct sunlight, or plages subject to high g
temperatures in the proximity of heatin units, etc. .
@ Places filled with inflammable gas or vicinity of highly inflammabje/.
volatlle chemicals or hazardous matte 2
! @ Dusty places.
! | @ Sloped surfaces. -
| @ Places subject to any type of violent impact.
@ Vicinity of antl-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire 3
extinguishers, P i
@ The operating (ambient) temperature range is from 5C 10 40C.| |
1 Only in the case a projector is employad, the temperature rangejis
Lo from 5°C to 30°C.

S ——— R e e

LA TATIONS OF USAGE REQUIREMENTS

@ Be sure to check the Elactrical Specifigations. 3
Ensure that this product is compatible with the location’s power sUPRYY,

A voltage and frequency requirements. .
] A plate describing Electrical Specificatjons is attached to the pradu

: Non-compliance with the Electric Spedgifications can cause & firg a
electric shock. 3

{it @ This product requires the Breaker and Earth Mechanisms as pajt of If
i the location facilities. Using them in amanner not independant can
cause a fire and electric shock. g
f @ Ensure that the indoor wiring for the pgwer supply is rated at 10A of |
nd 7A or higher (AC 220~

ical Specifications can causg g

i higher (AC single phase 100~120V),
S | 240V). Non-compliance with the El
| fire and electric shock. =
'* @ Bo sure to independently use the power supply aquipped with the. |{||
Earth Leakage Breaker. Using a power supply without the Earth . F|
Leakage Breaker can cause an outbreak of fire when earth leakage
i OCCUrs. I
@ Puiting many loads on one electrical
heat and a fire resulting from overload :
@ When using an extension cord, ensure that the cord is rated at J0A
higher (AC 100~120V area) and 7A dr higher (AC 220~240V are
Using a cord rated lower than the spe ified rating can cause a fira i
electric shock. >

e I o ————— —— S — A e —

tiet can cause generation of

o ¥
-




i B Note that for transporting the machine Into the location's building, the
minimum necessary dimensions of the opening (of doors, etc.) are 1.1m
INPORTANT! Wjand 1.2m(H). : ,

r For theDc)Jperatfon of this machine, securs a minimum area of 1.6m (W)X
2.6m (D).

@ Provide sufficient space so as to alflow this product's ventilation fan to
function efficiently. To avoid machine malfunctioning, do not turn off
power for the fan, or do not place any obstacles near the ventilation
opening.

VLSS
N /
VENTILATION SPACE 15cm /A
1/ /
/ =1 /
= /
/ 3 I /
/ / 2. 6m
7 2 7
//// = ////
é =! f
I 1.6n g
FIG. 2

Electric current consumption

MAX. 7.07 A (AC 110V 50 Hz)
MAX. 6.89 A (AC 110V 60 Hz)
MAX. 6.36 A (AC 120V 60 Hz)
MAX, 3.53 A (AC 220V 50 Hz)
MAX. 3.43 A (AC 220V 60 Hz)
MAX. 3.37 A (AC 230V 50 Hz)
MAX. 3.30 A (AC 230V 60 Hz)
MAX. 3.21 A (AC 240V 50 Hz)
MAX. 3.13 A (AC 240V 60 Hz)
MAX. 7.0 A (For TAIWAN)




IOPERATION

' The bike body of the product banks lefi and right during game play. In order to PFBV’ET heoi-
dents, be sure to comply with the following points before and during operation. |

"FRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED BEFORE STARTING THE OPERATION |
; PR :

in order to avold accidents, check the follpwing before starting the gpi ' .

# @ Chack If all of the adjusters are in coptact with the surface. if they{kre I
not, the cabinet can move and causg an accident. K :
@ Check the Safety Rubber of the bike|body's front and rear por] ian

| any damage or omission. An ifregular Safety Rubber can a:
such as the customer's finger(s) being caught. .

S

SAFETY RUBBER

Check for any danage
and omission N

It

| |
* Ensure that all of the JLd{ggﬁirs

are in contact with the|f

’I @ Do not put any heavy item on this product. Placing any heavy iiem on
the product can cause a failing down accident or parts damage.
‘@ Do not climb on the product. Climbing on the product can cause faliing
down accidents. To check the top portion of the product, use a Stap.
@ To avoid electric shock, checkito se If door & cover parts arg .
damaged or omitted. : '
@ To avoid electric shock, short circultiand or parts damage, dojnof gut
the following items on or in the periphery of the product. ‘ F

Flower vases, flowerpots, cups, water tanks, cosmetics, and
receptacles/containers/vessals cont hining chemicals and water:

S —

To prevent accidents, provide sufficient space for machine installatio
considering potentially crowded situatiop. Depending on the player

operation, the bike body banks left and right. If the installation space
limited, the bike can coms into contact with and hit customers ¢ singlan
‘accident or trouble. ‘-




PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED DURING OPERATION

To avoid injury and trouble, be sure to constantly give careful attention to the behavior and
manter of the visitors and players, :

A @ To avoid injury and accidents, those who fall under the following categorigs Ii

are not allowed to play the game.

WARNING! * Intoxicated persons.

« Pregnant women or those who are in the likelihood of pregnhancy.
* Those who need assistance such as the use of an apparatus when walldng. |
+ Those who have high blood pressure or a heart problem,
+ Those who have experienced muscle convulsion or loss of consciousness

when playing video gams, etc. .

+ Persons susceptible to motion sickness.
* Persons whose act runs counter to the product's warning displays.

@ To avoid falling down accidents
and injury , do not aliow the
player to ride if his feet can not
be placed on the step when he is
seated. To avoid an accident,
instruct persons of short stature
to refrain from playing the game.

@ To avoid injury and parts
damage, instruct not to ride
tandem (with another person).

e e ee e e e e e e e

@ |Instruct those who wear high-
heeled shoes to refrain from
playing the game by explaining
that playing game with high-

Il hesled shoes is very likely to
cause potentially hazardous
-sltuation,

@ Ensure the player Is seated
appropriately by bestriding the
seat, Since the motorcycle
banks, riding sideways can cause
violent falling down accidents.




@ To avoid injury resulting
spilled drinks, instruct the player not t
the product.

@ To avoid electric shock and short circ

@ To avoid falling down and injury resu
immediately stop the customer's leani
product, etc.

@ To avoid slsctric shock and short circ
unplug the powar plug without a justif

from falling i

wn, and electric shock dpe

hands and fingers or extraneous mattF

o place heavy items or df]

1if, do not allow customer
r in the opsnings of the

or small openings in or around the doprs.
iting from falling down,

ng against or climbing on

Uit, do not allow the custo
able reason. '

J
5 {0
ifele

1

nk

thg
nerd

A —

@ Alihough this product has the acciden
praventive covering attached to
potentially hazardous places where h
and fingers could be caught, small

Use care so that small children do nof

@ Use care so that onlookers do
not coma close to the cabinet.
Keep persons other than the
player away from the

PI motaoreycle.

I @ To prevent accldents, instruct
the player to take firm hold of
the handlebar. To avoid
injury, instruct the players to
refrain from single-handed
taking grip of the handle
{(which is very likely to cause
potentially hazardous
situation, should he attempt to
do so).

f
|

® ‘mmadiately stop such viclent acts as
Such violent acts can cause parts dar

come close to the product when in plgy.

children are unable to perceive hazargs.

hitting and kicking the prodi
page or falling down, resylti
injury due to fragments and falling down. it

e —— S— S—

-7




BILLBOARD

REAR CABINET

i1
ﬂ —
| \
\ ol

= B |
==
e \g\ o B
L ‘ln' @)
Ihas o | )
FRONT CABINET \ ll/
COIN CHUTE DOOR
CASHBOX_DOOR
FiG. 4
TABLE 4
Width X Lenght X Height ~ Weight
k
PTV 1,140m () X 554m (0) X 1,670mn (H) 0SHIBA TYPE | I3kg
. MITSUBISHI TYPE{%1kg
BILLBOARD 1,140mm (W) X  454mm (D) X  296mm (H) 15kg
FRONT CABINE 1,140mm (W) X 500mm (D) X  754mm (H) 73kg
REAR CABINET 1,006mm (W) X 1,424mm (D) X 1,166mm (H) 161kg
When assembled | 1,140mm (W) X 2,347mm (D) X 1,966mm (II) . Approx. 342kg

_.8__




5. INCCESSORIES

e | When transporting the machine, make sure that the following parts are supplied,

Taniﬁ? ACCESSORIES

DES{HIPTION OMNERS MANUAL KEY A |
Pattl I No. (Qty.)  420-6365-01 (1) |
NotH 220-5576 |(2) :
Fig I es For opening/closing For the CASHBOX DQOR
1f Pagt No. has o description, the Number has not been the doors :

- ed or can not be registered. Such a part may not be

obtald: ble cven if the customer desires to purchase it. Og ::E] g c?'o.. :
Th ' ore, ensuse that the part is in safekeeping with you. T

VO |CONT B-5K OHM ASSY FIBER CABLE H
2215484 (1) 600-6275-0200- (3) i
Fon spare, refer For communications play, refer to Section 19, :

to fection 10, 11

‘Dable (Power Cord) TOSHIBA : MITSUBISHI

0724 . Remote Control for Profector Remote Control for Pnajéd
15729 @ © TAIWAN Used for adjustment, Used for adjustment. | ;| 'Hpn

- See Sec. 13. See Sec, 13, b

.gg_m (1 : USA 200-5536(1) 200-5532(1) L

i or mstailatlon,

58T
38685
0/OG A
&
X
7000mA 125V ~—
36-7000 {1)
, Fefer to Section 16,
One of the above 2 types of
! Remote Controls is usqd for
the Projector.




CARTON BOX
601-8028 (1)

Used for transporting
the Game Board.

Refer to the following. ;
\

HOW TO USE THE CARTON BOX

@ ‘ When asking for the replacement or repalr of the product's Game
Board {(MODEL 3 BOARD), be sure to put the Game Board togethgr
INPORTANT! with the Shield Case in the Carton Box. Otherwise, the request is fot
acceptable.
@ Put the Shield Case in the Carton Box by paying attention to the

correct diraction as per the following instructions and as shown by the
instructions printed on the Carton Box. Handling in an erroneous
manner can damage the Game Board.

— — — e — ———— —d

"CHECK SIDE" Display

FILTER BOARD -

Wrdp the Shield Case with the packing material and put it in the Carton Box as shown. Putiing
it ugside down or packing otherwise in the manner not shown can damage the Game Boprd and
parts. .




6. [ASSEMBLING AND PRECAUTIONS

® Assembling should be parformed as per this manual. Since thi
complex machine, erronsous assembljng can cause an electric
! or damage to the machine resulting ininot functioning as per sp
; performance. ' x
: ® When assembling, be sure to perform the work by plural persons. i
Depending on the assembly work; thene are some cases in which |
. il .| . performing the work by a single person can cause personal injury ot
parts damage. ' .

‘
; P | e — — — == i e

When canrying out the assembly work, follow the|procedure in the following fi-ité m
sequence: :

1

o 1| AssemBLING THE PTV 3

| 2| ASSEMBLING THE GABINET

3 SECURING IN PLACE (ADJUSTER ADJUSTMEII\JT)

| 4| POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION

5| assemsLy cHECK

: When assembling, make sure that tools such as a Phillips type screwdriver, wrench (fpr Mtk
] hexagon bolt), and socket wrench (M8 hexagon bolt and nut) are available, o

Phillips type screwdriver. L’%

C D
i 24mm < :
‘ .‘ WRENCH (for M16 hexagon bc')l!j;)

i ' Socket for M8 (width across flats: 13 am)

" SOCKET WRENCH




1| AsseEMBLING THEPTV

it

e ﬂa—

A Installing the Billboard by one person is difficult. Be sure o use plural
persons to perform work safely and accurately.

WARNING! — I —— e

A To perform work safely and securely, be sure {o prepare & step whichiis in
a secure and stable condition. Working without using a step can cauge a

CAUTION! violent falling down accidents.

M — e p—

(D By using the specified screws, secure the 2 Mask Holders to the top of Projection Display.

bert the TV Mask from the underside as shown and secure with a total of 6 screws.

ide Brackets to the front of Projection Display in the installation direction shown with 2
ws for each. (FIG. 6. 1a) '

hile supporting the Billboard by 2 persons, another person using the step is to insert the
Billboard Connector into the Terminal Board on top of Projection Display. (FIG. 6. 1b)

® ert the Billboard from the rear to the screen side as shown and secure with 2 screws
G. 6. 1a)




—

__(® BILLBOARD
SCREW(2), M5 X 16

1+ @ BILLBOARD' s connector

DIMASK HOLDER (2) /

A

FLAY HEAD SCREW(2) for each, M4 X14

__(DSCREW(2),M5X 25
~ One each on both sides \

FIG. 6. b

PROJECTION DISELAY

@ SIDE BRKT ! '
SCREW(Z},M5%16, | !.
w/flat & spring washe P




2

A\

WARNING!

@ By

ASSEMBLING THE CABINET

I I v

~ Ensure that connectors are accurately connected. incomplete
connections can cause electric shock,

an elactric shock and short circuit.

Be careful s0 as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can causg

o

tilizing the 2 wires of the Front Cabinet, make wiring connection between the PTV
Front Cabinet, One of the 2 wires has 4 connectors. Insert the wiring connectors each o
covering is red, green, and Blue to the corresponding one of R. G, B. terminals as
connector panel display inside the PTV, and insert the remaining wire connector to the
inal (FIG. 6. 2 a).
TheiConnector's insertion angle is predetermined. Inserting the Connector in a forcible 1
willidamage the Connector. Check for the correct inserting direction and then insert the
Conhector, After the insertion of Connector, turn the Connector's Ring to the right to 1o}

conpection,

MITSUBISHI PTV TOSHIBA PTV

n_—r_—:—“‘::r

e
0

=
U / L : y
DONNECTOR_PANEL CONNECTOR_PANEL

Depending on the Projector, the connector panel position varies.
: FIG.6.2a

and the
F which

YNC
nanner

rk the




111 @ The PTV connector panel has 3p white connector in addition to the Connectors disp y .

mjr R.
i G. B. and SYNC. Connect the remaining wire, which comes from the Front Cabinet, to the-3p
white connector, -
_: i@ Tightly join the PTV and the Front Cabinet by using dare so as not to damage the wﬁriﬁfg' '
] @ Connect the PTV and the Front Cabinet with the 4 scrpws. (FIG. 6. 2 b) .
i® Make wiring connection between the Front Cabinet and Rear Cabinet, Connect a tothl of |
connectors, ’

Remove the screw which secures the earth wire inside the rear cabinet, fasten the termi}t of the
earth wire which comes from the Front Cabinet togeﬂrr with the terminal of the earth w)

inside the rear cabiriet to the screw by using the previdusly removed screw,

.

S

By using care so as not to damage the wiring, tightly join the Front and Rear cabinets to

)

Secure both cabinets with 4 hexagon bolts.

TRUSS SCREW (4)

M5 X 25, using flat washfy
AN

Screw for securing Earth W ré,
T MAX8, w/flat & spring washérs

/

11| HEXAGON BOLT (4) black
1{ - M8 40, with spring washer,
flat washer used.

FIG.6.2b




SECURING IN PLACE (ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

- —
A J4Make sure that all of the adjusters are in contact with the floor. If they|are
not, the cabinet may move causing an accident,

WARNING!  |L. —

s machine has 12 casters (4 for the PTV, 4 for the Front Cabinet, 4 for the Rear Cabfinet) and
12ladjusters (4 for the PTV, 4 for the Front Cabinet, 4 for the Rear Cabinet). (FIG. 6. 33)

en the installation position is determined, cause the adjusters to come into contact With the
floor directly, make adjustments in a manner so that the casters will be raised approxinfately
5mm. from the floor and make sure that the machine position is level.

ADJUSTER
(@ Mdve the machine to the installa-
tion position. When installing the
machine close to a wall, be sure to
secure passage space to enable the
player to get in the machine, B © ﬂ‘)@

contact with the floor, By using a

wrénch, make adjustments in the

(@ Catise all of the adjusters to make -
L

héight of the adjusters to ensure

that the machine's position is level, E;l\ EQ _
_ . o) ¥ F

® After making adjustments, fasten AN

the adjuster nut upward and secure \
the height of the adjuster. CASTER
(FIG. 6.3 b)

FIG.6.3a BOTTOM VIEW

j@'

CASTER
FASTEN UPWARD. o

. FIG.6.3b ADIUSTER
15¢cm

Y

=]
A
TRRNRRRNNNSNSNNT

i il
" [
|
FIG.6.3¢
: - FIG.6.3d
Refer to this Fig. (Scale:1/100} . ,
fo ol of e plas ol Frovidesfclentspce 25 0

installation ventilation fan,




- POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION

r—— — —

@ Bo sure to independently use the pow

Earth Leakage Breaker can cause a fi
Ensure that the "accurately grounded i
earth wire cable are available (except

plug with earth is used). This product

terminal. Connect the earth terminal
the prepared cable. If the grounding
appropriaiely, customers can be subje
the product's functioning may not be s

{passage, etc.). If exposed, they can be
damage. If damaged, the cord and wire

short circuit accidents. Ensure that the v
customer's passage way or the wiring has protective covering.

e when the leakage occu
door earth terminal” and

n the case where a power cc
s equipped with the earth

d the indoor earth termin
ork is not performed

ted to an electric shock,
ble.

Ensure that the power cord and earth wire are not exposad on the urk

caught and are susceptib!
can cause an electric sho
yiring position is not in the

————

(D The AC unit is mounted on the side of Front Cabinet.

ON.

(@ Ensure that the Main SW is OFF,

Earth Terminal and the Inlet which connects the Powe:
the Plug Socket and the other side of the plug to the Infet. Tum the Main SW ON to

The AC Unit incorporates the

r supply socket outlet eqmpp
with an Earth Leakage Breaker. Using a power supply without gn;
!S' v

- Cord. Firmly insert the Power-uPl

the
al
nd

o
a

FiG.6.4a ACUNIT
@ Connect one end of the earth wire
to the AC Unit earth terminal, and
the other end to the indoor earth
terminal. The AC Unit earth

] terminal has a Bolt and Nut combi-
] nation. Take off the Nut, pass the
i end of earth wire through the Bolt,
; and fasten the Nut,

UATH SW
\ r
° E °© | BARTH TERUINAL
) = 1
i @',4_ POFER CORD
MinSWofft  |o E;J@ ‘m__%:

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR / \ Inlet

//

FIG.

Connect the Earth Wire
to the Earth Terminal.

&

h.4b Earth Wire Connection

To the sockvet q

m

tllet.




@ Firmnly insert the power cord into the plug socket and inlet.

(® Perform wiring for the Power Cord and Earth Wire. Install protective covering for the Power
Cofd and Earth Wire,

Wiring Cover

FIG. 6.4 ¢ Connecting Power Cord and Earth Wire




ASSEMBLY CHECK

In the TEST MODE, ascertain that the assembly has been made correctly and IC B, is satisfac-
tory (refer to Section 9). : :

(1) MEMORY TEST

{ .
} . In the test mode, perform the following test: o
I

CPU ROM TEST

Selecting the MEMORY TEST on the test Jm:ade
menu scteen causes the on-board memdry tf] pe
tested automatically, The game board is satisfac-
tory if the display beside each IC No. sioiv 3
GOOD. -

GOOD (CROMD 3
GOOD (CROMO2
GOOD (CROMO 1
GOOD (CROMOD
GOOD (CROM1 3
GOOD (CROM 2
BOOD (CROMI 1
aooD {CROMIO
GO0D {CROM33
GOOD (CROM3Z
8QOD {CROM3
BOOD (CROMS3 D
00D (CROM3

00b {(CROM2

GOOD {(CAOM!

FOCD (CROMPD

MASK)
MASK})
MASK)
MASK),
MASX)
MASK)
MASK)
MASK}
EFfROM)
EPROM)
£ PROM}
EPROM}
EPROM}
EPROM)
EPRAOM)
EPROM)

PoOORRRn0000G00D
A0 0 il GG e 0D DO GO R =

B ot bttt

fﬁESS SERVICE BUTTON TO CONTINUE

(2) INPUT TEST

TNPUT TEST

Selecting| the INPUT TEST on the test mox

o oeR & _ screen capses the screen (on which eachl switth and
FRONT BRAKE 00 i b
R ONT hax 44 V.B.aretestcd) to'be dllsplayed..Press pact
switch. Hor the coin switch test, insert d coinl from
VIEW CHANGE OFF P . . .
MUSIC SELECT OFF the coin iplet with the coin chute door beirig tien.
SET bown e If the display beside each switch indicatps "0IH,"
START oF F the switch and wiring connections are satisfa¢fory.
oIN 1 Check the display of V. R. value for the handfgbar
gOlugz g:: - and accel &mr&ﬂﬂﬂm.ﬁﬂm\ﬁRqugqﬁ
TESTooW oFF not satisfactory, refer to Sections 10 & 11..

[SS SERVICE4TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

(3) OUTPUT TEST

st o]
rily

In the output test mode, carry out lamp

OUTPUT TEST ensure thqt each lamp lights up satisfact

START LAMP
VIEW CHANGE LAMP

MUSIC SELECT LAMP
CABINET LOCK

(=R elaRa)
MmN
mmm

=EXIT

GE BUTTON |
BUTTON

SELECT wWIT

H SERVI
AND PRESS TEST

: —19~




{4) SOUND TEST

SOUND TEST

No. 0

oW
mr

om
[ X2)

TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

T WITH SERVIGE BUTTON

In the TEST mode, selecting SOUND TES|T
causes the screen (on which sound related BD and
wiring connections are tested) to be displayed.

Be sure to check if the sound is satisfactorily
emitted from each speaker and the sound vplume is
appropriate,

(5) CR.T.TEST

C.R.T. TEST  PAGE 1/2
0 3l

FED

BLUE

WHITE

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

In the TEST mode menu, selecting CR.T. TEST
allows the screen (on which the monitor isjtested)
to be displayed. Although the monitor adjpstments
have been made at the time of shipment frgm the
factory, make judgment as to whether an
adjustment is needed by watching the test ode
screen. If it is necessary, adjust the monitgr by
referring to Section 13.

||||||||||||||

C.R.T. TEST  PAGE 2/2

‘Perform the above inspections also at the time of monthly inspection.

__20__




IRRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN MOVING THE MAC {“ E

A

® When moving the machins, be sure to pull out the plug from thepol Hf r
- - supply. Moving the machine with the plug as is inserted can cause fie
Wwer cord to be damaged, resulting in a fire and or electric shogk. "

' [I @ When moving the machine on the floon, retract the Leg Adjusters ang II

ensure that Casters make contact with|the floor. During transportat|din,
pay careful attention so that Casters d9 not tread power cords anhd -
| earth wires. Damaging the power cords can cause an electric sho ol

g and or short circuit, .
i 1 @ When lifting the cabinet, be sure to holgi the catch portions or botto
_ part. Lifting the cabinst by holding other portions can damage parts I
and installation portions due to the empty wsight of the cabinet, and
: cause personal inju% o
® When moving the PTV, do not push it from the rear side. Push It fraft
: sideways. Pushing the PTV from the rear side can have the PTV fa
. down, causing personal injury etc. in case the floor has slanted

e surfaces or step-like differences, be sufe to move the machine by £}
| I more persons.

r-\l!\lhen moving the machine on the flogr with slanted surfaces or step:like
differences, ensure that the PTV, Front Cabinet and Rear Cabinet arp -
soparated. Lifting the Cabinst with those items as is joined can cause tt
joint portions to be damaged. N

£

Tl Ser iy e b e L e — E  ——————————

]

Co] GRIP

Do not bush PTV from the rear side. Pushing ﬁe
PTYV frdm the rear side can cause the PTY tp f
dovm.thuxh it from the side, .

AT

level aces, move the machine by causing
¢ Castgsh to make contact with the surfaces,

FIG. 7 Where there mvaLsItleps {or step-like differences in grada)
, move Lrle maq ine by separating into each unit. | ©,




8. CONTENTS OF GAME

Thelfollowing are operations and responses obtained when the machine functions satisfi
Any functioning different from the following may have been caused by a certain fault.
atelf investigate and eliminate the cause of malfunctioning to ensure satisfactory operati
Thelexplanations herein mainly refer to the case where the game machine is used inde
In the communication play, some points may differ from the following explanations.

® ©

When energized, the Billboard's fluorescent lamp is always lit.

D

PLAY, etc., are audio-visually explained. Note 1

The!status of the on-tank 3 buttons will change to and from lighting up / flashing / Light
Altliough the Start button is unlit during ADVERTISE, it blinks if even one coin is insex
is always lit during game play.

The! View Change button and Music Select button are unlit during ADVERTISE and lit

the

Be geated,
Insért a coin(s). When one play worth of coin(s) is inserted, the Select mode appears.

At the same time the Select mode appears, the Handlebar and Bike Body are unlocked.

During ADVERTISE, the Handlebar and Bike Body are locked and do not move.

g ADVERTISE (in the status a coin(s) is not inserted), the contents of game and

Select mode is displayed. During game, these flash alternately.

BILLBOARD

[ =i

IFT UP button

SHIFT DOWN button

FRONT BRAKE LEVER

/

COIN INLET ™~ ACCELERATOR GRIP

REAR BRAKE FEDAL

VIEW CHANGE button

MUSIC SELECT button

WTO

B-out,

ted, and

pwhen




@ Select in order of BIKE and TRANSMISSION. Tum) the handlebar to select and tutn ﬂw
ACCELERATOR GRIP to decide. Note 2 B

P When the Select mode is displayed, countdown starts; At count 0, BIKE and TRANSM EION
: ] being selected are antomatically decided, -

REMAINING TIME REMATNGHG TIME

|

: |

| 7 .

E I \‘- : . : /
: |

; Pleask select your favorite Har#ey-Da\dd

: : rum the handiebar and twst the grip / : Tum the handlebar and twist the grig - I /

? 0

TRANSMISSION SELECT

. When TRANSMISSION is decided, the race starts. The checkpoint (destination) is displg§ed
on the screen, and Time Limit countdown starts. .
By turning the handlebar, the bike body banks. . "
At the same time the race starts, the View Change bu:Im and Music Select button alterng

light up / light out.
| Pressing the View Change button changes the View pgint in the game mode.
Pressing the Music Select button changes the BGM (bhckground music).

! ! (® 'The distance to the checkpoint is displayed on the upper left section of the screen. The Tefgain-
] . ing time is indicated on the upper center, score points on the upper right , navigation win
~{map) on the lower left, and speedometer on the lower|right.

DISTANCE T0 CHECKPOINT -
SCORE
CHECKPDINT \ REMAINING TIKE ,PO
' |

! ' to:\zmt% 6'0 50 , .
p A

2
COMPETITOR ETTTOR'S MARKER
: D IHH{SEAT NO.)

d
DIRECTION OF
CHECKPOI

PLE 1 'S
POSITE _
; v COMPETITOR ; e o

1l . ,/ vavication - (& 2 -

‘ﬁ ; AGE FINOY  |yat BTAGES 1
‘GAME MOD SPEéWlE

In the Specifications for USA, the distance to a checkpoint is displayed
feet and the Speedometer indicates MPH. :

NAVIG J\E‘ON WINDOW




Ru towards the checkpoint by
judging the route from the arrow

point within the time limit, the
garne is over. :

Passing all of the checkpoints
restilts in a Game Clear, Note 3
Thé successiul player can see the
ending rmode,

r a game over, the acgomblish— ‘
t results are displayed on the

m

m

If the player scores high points, the
Natne Entry mode appears. Turn
the|handlebar, select character, and
the Accelerator Grip to register
thelinitial, etc.

By turning the handlebar, the Bike Body banks.

When the game is over, or when you proceeded to the Name Entry mode, after determifing the
entry characters, return the handlebar to the front direction and have the bike body stand upright

to ¢ause locking to be applied. Even in the ADVERTISE mode, the bike body will not

locked in an as is banked status,

Note 1: Setting change can be made to no sound output during ADVERTISE,

Note 2: In the case where several machines are linked for communication play, the bike appe
in the Select mode is predetermined by the ID number of each cabinet set for the co
tion play.

Note 3: Thé setting of the number of checkpoints required for game clear is changeable.

KNACK OF GAME PLAY

» To make full use of bike characteristics. -

+ To memarize the courses. _
The player will surely accomplish a game clear by selecting the course on which he car} make

full use of the bike characteristics instead of overly relying on the map and arrow.

Eﬁ,h of the 5 types of bike has specific characteristic. High points can be egrned by fully
utikizing the bike characteristics and selecting the type which suites best for the player.

be

g first
ica-




IIt By operating the switch unit, penodxca}iy perform the sts and data check. When ins ;J’%uthe
i does not function correctly,
is section.

as applicable,

machine initially or collecting cash, or when the machi
checking in accordance with the explanations given in
The following shows tests and modes that should be utili

9. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY
| i
!

When you enter the test mode, the Handlebar gnd Bike Body are unlocked, D
not lean against the Bike Body when you press the test button. Failureto | .
observe this can cause violent falling down accidents as the Bike Body will ban,
When you finish the test mods, the Handlebar gnd Bike Body will be locked, ' |{]

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:
@ Inthe case where plural machines are iinkgi for communication play, if

one seat enters the test mode, all of the linked seats also enter the test|
mode. Therefors, if any one of the linked machines is in play, use careso
not to use the test mode, .
@ The contents of the setiing changes made will not be effective unless the t
‘ mode is finished in the test mode. When thp setting is changed, be sur to
il "EXIT" in the menu mode.
' H @® Do not press the Test button during network check at the time of turnin
power on or exiting from the test mode. if any one of the linked machin
uses the test mode during network check, ajl other Seats will continue | .
network checking. Cause all of the Seats tq reenter the test mode and ther
have all of the Seats exit from the test moda simultansously. o
, | R ————— ——— _
TABLE §; | EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE :

, | DESCRIPTION SECTIO}
[NS‘F& LLATION | When the machine is installed, perform th(:ﬂﬁol[owing: S
DF M; ?I-IINE 1. Check to see that each setting is as per stapdard setting made at | 89,9110 1{]

i the time of shipment, -
; 2. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR, 95 |
! 3, In the QUTPUT TEST mode, check each! of lamps. 96 e
4, In the SELPF-TEST mode, check ICs on tlle IC Board. 9-3,944 ¢
5. Set the present time. 913 ;
MEMUORY Choose MBMORY TEST in the MENU|mode to allow the |9-3,5-4
{ih MEMORY test to be performed. In this test,| PROGRAM RAMs, :
I ROMs, and ICs on the IC Board ars checked. ;
PERIOINC Periodically perform the following: i
"SER G 1. MEMORY TEST 9-3,94 -
il 2. Ascertain each setfing, §—-9, 910,513
i) 3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONITROL device 9-5 i
vl 4. In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check each|of lamps. 96
c NT’%E)L 1. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR. 95
SYSTE 2. Adjust or replace each SW and VR, 10,11
3. If the problem can not be solved yet, chegk the CONTROL's
MOVESs,
MONITOR In the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT mode, check to see if the 9-8
11 B PROJECTOR adjustment is appropriately made, 13 :
1C BOARD 1, MEMORY TEST 93,974 -
L. 2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check-l the sqund related ROMs. 9-7 o
DATA £HECK Check such data as game play time agd-hist to adjust the 914 |
o difficulty level, etc. ' T cx
| —25—




9—1 SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER

O

INPORTANTI

Ll!_

@® Adjust

requirements of the instaliation location.
@ |f the COIN METER and the game board are slectrically disconnected,

game

to the optimum sound volume by considering the environmental

play is not possible.

——— st

SWITCH

IT

the switch unit khown will

appear. The fu

Open the coin chute door, and \
‘ BASS SHAKER TRST

ctioning of

each SW is as fpilows:

TEST BUTTO
TEST

SERVICE BUj
SERVICE

BASS SHAKE
BASS SHAKER

SPEAKER!:
SPEAKER

N:

TTON:

R,

COIN MET

=R

COIN METER

Or
Or
Ok
O)

BASS
SHAKER BPEAKER TEaT sEVILE

FIG.9. ta SWITCH UNIT

For the handling of the test button, refer to the following pages.
Gives credits without registering on the coin meter.

Adjusts the output of the Handlebar's and under-the-seat Vibratian De-
ViICe.

Adjusts sound volume of the Front Cabinet's left/right Speakers fmd the
internal Woofer.

Y
)
I] Open the Cashbox Door by using the
key to have the Coin Meter appear

(€} underneath the Cashbox.
T

G

FIG.9.1b




o2

TEST MODE

1t} The test menu mainly allows the board to be checked for accurate functioning, coin assigr ts
it to be set, and also the monitor to be checked. :
USING THE TEST MODE .
Al s the test buttontodisplaythetel jtem
:‘ TEST MENU menu
MEMORY TEST
BOUNDARY SCAN TEST .
éﬂ;g‘}'? TEsT s the Service button to move
SOUND TEST ing the arrow to the desided i
b GalE ASSTONMENTS s the test button to execute
' COIN ASSIGNMENTS i
} NETWORK ASS|iGNMENTS
VOLUME ADRDJUSTMENTS
BooKKEEP NG o EST ® Select EXIT and press the test buto
| BLSKUF DATA GLEAR © exjt from the test mode and returh to,
il game mode, ‘
:l‘ﬂ-ELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESSE TEST BUTTON
1. 9. 2| | Menu Mode
I} In the test mode, the following buttons can also be used for operation.
it SHIFT UP & VIEW CHANGE buttons: To moye — upward.
. SHIFT DOWN & VIEW CHANGE buttons:  To moye — downward,
| START button: The selected item's execution and OK}

9—8 MEMORY TEST

When you select MEMORY TEST, test of each IC on the IC Board is executed in the Drgl f
CPU ROM TEST — CPU RAM TEST — VIDEO BOARD ROM TEST — VIDEO BO,

1l RAMTEST.
|; _
if _ ] g test, "TESTING NOW" wijl b
CPU ROM TEST dis ayedinsteadof"PRESSSER‘!l’
00D (CROMD3I  MASK} (G, 1 " "
QoD (CROMIY MAIE 1E 1 BUTTON TO CONTINUE _and PREX#
00D (CAOMD]  MASK) 1C. 3 TEST BUTTON TO EXIT" in FIGs.
00D {CROMO® MASK) 1C. 4 b -
00D {CROM13  MASK) IC. § 9. 3a~d, ,
| 00D {CROM12 MASK) 1€. 6 :
sgo chowil MASH s 7 500D will b
00D {CROM33 EPROM) 1C. 13 " As re§ultofthe.test,. wil pe ,
00D (CROM32 EPROM) 1C. 14 played if the IC is satisfactory and BAK}pviil
00D (CROM31 EPROM) IC. 16 . . ormal
GOD (CROM30 EPROM) 1C. 16 be displayed if the IC is abn .
00D (CROM3 EPROM) 1C. 17 ;
00D (CROM2 EPROM) IGC. I8 . ;
000 (CROMI EPROM) 1C. 19 - When the test is complete, if FIGs 9. 3 dt-d
000 (CROMO  EPROM) G, 20 are displayed, it is satisfactory
ESS SERVIGE BUTTON TO CONTINUE ’ '
Il : finishing the VIDEO BOARD R/
3. TESIT, press the test button to return to
FIG. 93# MEMORY TEST (1) ment mode. o




CGPU A

GODD (SDRA
800D (BACK
GOOD (SCR
GO0D (SCRY

PRESS SEH

M) Ic
UP SRAM) 1IC,
LL SDRAM) IC
LL SRAM) iG.
VIGE BUTTON TO

15 1¢. 16

FIG.9.3b MEMOQRY TEST (2)

PRESH

{1DEQO BOARD ROM T

GoOD (VROMOQ 1)
GoOoD (VROMD Q)
Goob (VROMO 3)
GOOD (VROMBD 2)
GOOb (VROMDS)
Go0oD (VROMO &)
aoob (VROMO7)
GooD (VROMDG)
600D (VROM1 1)
GOODb (VROM1O)
Go0D (VROM! 3)
GuoD (VROM1 2)
GOODP (VROM 5)
GOODb (VAROM! 4)
@00D {(VROM17)
GOOD (VROM186)

BERVICE BUTTON TO CONTINUE

-

[t X2 E+EeNsRoNo e RoNoRe e RoNol o X o]
A e L3 G GO L L 0 D L G DR R R m
D PE DO R D D0 R L]

FIG.9.3¢ MEM(

RY TEST (3)

)

IDEO BOARD RAM TEZT

RESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

FIG.9.3d MEMC

RY TEST (4)

-—28_~

—————n




9-+4 BOUNDARY SCAN TEST

-

Upon finishing the test, cause the Test Menu to returmn on the screen, t
the power off and turn it back on again. Tqg avoid malfunctioning, perfgr

i IC Board initialization by turning the power joff and then turning it bagk 0
il again. ,
i | Se— —

Selecting "BOUNDARY SCAN TEST" causes the Gathe Board's testing in terms of hardWire
to be performed automatically, -

BOUNDARY SCAN TEST

f% TOTAL ERRBRORS 0

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

| FIG.9.4 BOUNDARY SCANTEST

‘When the test is completed, if the results are shown as above, it is satisfactory.

After finishing the test, press the Test button to have the Menu mode return on the screen,| {fext,
turn the power off and then tum it back on again. To ayoid malfunctioning, have the B
initialized by turning the power off and then on.

If there is any hardware problems, error message is displayed. Please contact the offices:hHgein
stated or where the product was purchased from. :

-—29“-




9—5 INPUT TEST

@ The volume values In this test are abtained by converting the minimud

value to 00 & the maximum value to FF from the Volume values set irf the

IPORTANT] Volume setting mode and thus, differ from the values displayed in the|
Volume setting mode.

Selecting INPUT TEST displays the following on the screen and enables you to check the status
of each switch and each Volume value of the cabinet,
this screen, periodically check the status of each switch & V.R.

@ By pressing each switch, if the

. : . . INPUT TEST

display on the right-hand side of

. HANDLEBAR a0

thg name of each switch changes to THROTTLE 00

FRO BRAKE (R}

O?I_fromOFF,.theSWam_ithe FRONT BRAK 00
witing connections are satisfac-

VIEW CHANGE OFF

tory. MUSIC SELECT GFF

: L SHIFT Uup OFF

®T ::hecktheCon}SWof COIN T UE en oft

# , open the ICqm Chute D:aor START oFE

ant insert a coin into the Coin

COIN &3 OFF

Iniet, COIN #2 OFF

. . SERVICE—~SW QOFF

@ Simultaneously pressing the SeRvicE orf

Sertvice button and the Test button
rethms the Test Menu on the

PRE SEAVICE
sCreen. RESS +TEST BUTTON TO EX(IT

FIG.9.5a INPUTTEST

REAR BRAKE

FIG.9.5b

® Wien the Handlebar is tumed fully to the left and right, if the HANDLEBAR value varjes
between 00 (left) and FF (right), and if the value is around 80 when the Handlebar is r‘:lxmed to
the{center, it is satisfactory. '

@ WHen the Accelerator Grip is moved, if the THROTTLE value varies between 00 and HF, and if
thejvalue is about 00 when force is not exerted, it is satisfactory,

@ When you grip the Front Brake Lever, if the FRONT BRAKE value varies between 00 pnd FF,
ang if the value is about 00 when force is not exerted, it is satisfactory.

@ WHen you step on the Rear Brake Pedal, if the REAR BRAKE value varies between 00|and FF,
and if the value is about 00 when force is not exerted, it is satisfactory.




F
|
jE

j

96 OUTPUT TEST
it

——

L Depending on the opération when this mo
-Mechanism functions to lock or unlock. W
avoid violent falling down accidents.

de Is displayed, the Lock

S

This mode allows the on-tank button's lamp and lock |

11l Periodically check each lamp and lock mechanism in

I

i '

:

E OUTPUT TEST

it stamT LAMP OFF

'l  ViEW CHANGE LAMP OFF

|kf wMusic SELECT LAMP OFF

1 CABINET LOCK OFF ———}—~In

(ki (]

1 —EX1T

i cal

ILESELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON ‘

{}[} ~AND PRESS TEST BUTTON di
‘ : By
FIG.9'¢a OUTPUT TEST

§

RS PY . N
"

1} FIG.

i
|

9.6b LAMP AND LOCK MECHANISM

Press the Service button to bring the arrow to each itel
display beside each item ON<+—+0OFF. When ON is i
mechanism functions to secure the Handlebar and Bik]
lamp lights out and the locking mechanism is uniocke]
satisfactory.

th
LéCK is on, the Bike Body is lo;

this mode.

the Game Assignments, settinj
ABINET TYPE" to "STAND:;
nses "RACE LEADER LAMP
splayed,

¢ turning the Handlebar and in
Bike Body is banked, if CAB

tus as is banked.

hen testing, use care so as it

mechanism functioning to be che; ]

ARD[
"to

the s{tus
m’f:
tked fn the

m and press the test button to

d, then each lamp and lock me

While the menu mode is displayed, the locking mechdnism is unlocked. When thisr

displayed, if OFF is indicated, the locking mechaniym
locking mechanism is locked. '

hdicated, if the lamp lights up }
e Body, and when OFF is indi¢a

is unlocked and when ON is ind}¢Hs

n‘




9—7. SOUND TEST

ECOUND TEST

]

No.

H

T SEAVIC
T BUTTON

e
am

CT WI E BUTTON
s TES TO EXITY

mr
“mm

This enables sounds used in the game to be checked.
Sound related memory and each speaker are checked.
Every time the Service button is pressed, the fumeral
beside No. counts up and different sound is erpitted.
Press the test button to return to the menu mode

(FIG.9.2)

FIG. 9.7 SOUNDTEST

9—8 C.R.J. TEST

C.R.T. TEST  PAGE 1/2
o 3

BLUE
WHITE

PRES$ TEST BUTTON TO CONTINGE

Select C. R. T. TEST to cause the Monitor to flisplay:
the screen shown left, allowing Monitor adjustment
status to be checked,

Periodically check the Monitor adjustment stafus on
this screen. -

The screen (1/2) enables color adjustment chetk to be
performed, The color bar of each of the 4 colérs, i, €.,
red, green, blue and white, is darkest af the extreme
left and becomes brighter towards the extremsg right.

FIG.9.8a CR.TTEST (1/2)

Press the TEST BUTTON to shift to the next page
(2/2).

Ak, B T s, B B
C.R.T. TEST  PAGE 2/2

s

TESTBWTON'I’OEX!T

[ I | VO Y O IO A O

The screen (2/2) allows screen size and distortion to
be tested.

Check if the Crosshatch Frame Line goes out ¢f the
screen and if the crosshatch lines are distorted

Prass the TEST BUTTON to return to the Mepn
mode. (FIG., 9, 2)

FIG.9,8b CRTTEST (2/2)

.—32_.




——

P GAME ASSIGNMENTS :
Selecting the GAME ASSIGNMENTS in the menu mpde causes the present game seitin

[{}:  displays the following content,

displayed and also the game setting changes (game dif

In the case of communication play, settings in l:hls mo
interactive play are the same as those set by the MAS]
"B.G.M, VOLUME, " and "ENGINE VOLUME."

fficulty, etc.) can be made. Each it

de for all of the machines linke .
[ER unit, except for "CABINE

~ If the TOURNAKENT] thode
is set to OFF, these are got
displayed. .

H

BGAME ASSIGNMENTS
DIFFICULTY NORMAL
ADVERTISE SOQUND ON
CABINET TYPE PELUXE
B, G. M. VOLUME 4
ENGINE VOLUME 8

£
NUMBER OF STAGES 4
TOURNAMENT MODE ON
START

MONTH DEC

DAY 5

¥YEAR 1897

HGOUR 18

END

MONTH DEC

DAY 25

YEAR 1697

HOUR T8

DURATION DAILY

- EXET
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
ANRD PRESS TEST BUTTON

FIG.9.9 GAMEASSIGNMENTS

SI:::

TING CHANGE PROCEDURE

® i

111 Press the SERVICE BUTTON to move the arrow ">
Il '® Choose the desired setting change item by using the TEST BUTTON, ‘
111® To return to the MENU mode, move the arrow to EXTT and press the TEST BUTTO N.

FICULTY : The remaining time awarded at the

of 5 seconds.

to the desired item.

time of starting game is set in [ncrefpents

@ ADVERTISE SOUND:

® CA-'!f
bR ;
xample of faiture:

To emit sound; ON Not to

Setto "DELUXE" or "STAND.
can cause the following failure. B

(O Locking mechanism in the deluxe

(O The cabinet appearing in the ope:
type to be used,

JINET TYPE:

i Note: Be sure to set the present ti

BGM VOLUME adjustment (1~
ENGINE VOLUME adjustment (
: Sets the number of stages needed t

JRNAMENT MODE : During the period set, special boo
set to ON, as shown above, the dat
date of TOURNAMENT mode, an
displayed, DURATION refers to
setting can be selected from amon

MONTHLY.
to ON (9-13).
—33— -

Sets whether ADVERTISE sound i

to be emitted or not.
mit sound; OFF

" as applicable. Settingtoa wreng
sure to set correctly.

does not function satisfact Dri:lg,
ion explanation mode differs from|{ie

lype

~8)
accomplish Game Clear. (3,

eeping for ranking is execn
of TOURNAMENT mode s
items of bookkeeping period
e unit of bookkeeping period
DAILY, WEEKLY, BI-WEE]

& when the TOURNAMENT nod




9—10 COIN ASSIGNMENTS

" The "COIN ASSIGNMENTS" mode permits you to set the start number of credits, as well as

the basic numbers of coins and credits, This mode expresses "how many coins corresgond to

how many credits.”

COIN ASSIGNMENTS
COINASCREDIT SETTING #12
COIN CHUTE #1
2 COINS 1 CREDI| T

)

CQIN CHUTE #2 .
2 COINS 1 GREDIT
MANUAL SETTING

- EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FT. 9.10a COIN ASSIGNMENTS

@ COIN/CREDIT SETTING

® MANUAL SETTING

"How many coins correspond to how many credits.”
In this machine, selection as per Table 9. 10a is possibfe,

Allows for finer settings. (Table 9. 10 b)

SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE

(@D Press the Service button to bring the arrow to COIN/CREDIT setting.

@ Press the TEST BUTTON to choose the desired setting item.

® Bring the arrow to EXIT and press the TEST BUTTON to return to the menu mode.




1
1
TABLE${10a COIN/CREDIT SETTING
: NAME OF SETTING| FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE
| . SETTING #1 1 COIN 1 CREDIT | COIN 1 CREDIT
I SETTING #2 | 1 COIN 2 CREDITS | COIN 1 CREDIT
[ SETTING #3 1 COIN 3 CREDITS . COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #4 1 COIN 4 CREDITS | COIN 1 CREDIT
| SETTING #5 1 COIN 5 CREDITS | COIN 1 CREDIT
| SETTING #6 | "1 COIN 2 CREDITS COIN 2 CREDITS
; | SETTING #7 1 _COIN 5 CREDITS COIN 2 CREDITS
i ' SETTING #8 1 COIN 3 CREDITS COIN 3 CREDITS
: SETTING #9 1 COIN 4 CREDITS COIN 4 CREDITS
' SETTING #10 | 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
 SETTING #11 | 1 COIN 6 CREDITS ] COIN ___ 6 CREDITS
I | SETTING #12 | 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
, SETTING #13 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
| [SETTING #14 | 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
; | SETTING #15 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT j COIN 1 CREDIT
; i 2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
' |:/SETTING #16 | 1 COIN 3 CREDITS ] COmN 1 CREDITS
! | - 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
i !l SETTING #17 | 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
'SETTING #18 | 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
'SETTING #19| 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
| 2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
" 3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
; 4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
{SETTING #0 | 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
- 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
fil 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
: 4 COINS 5 CREDITS ;
'SETTING #21 | 5 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS 1 CREDIT f
{[ISETTING #22 | 1 COIN 2 CREDITS j COINS 1 CREDIT
: § COINS 2 CREDITS | :
|[ISETTING #23 | 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT i
? 4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS | °
: 5 COINS 3 CREDITS 4 CONS 3 CREDITS
1LISETTING #24 | 1 COIN 3 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
i 4 COINS 2 CREDITS
] f § COINS 3 CREDITS
i . IISETTING #25 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT { CON 1 CREDIT
1 2 COINS 2 CREDITS 7 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS i COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS
||[SETTING #26 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
e 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
1 COINS 3 CREDITS
5 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
i 4 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY
Ij —35—
|
|
!




MANUAL SETTING

BONUS ADDER
COIN CHUTE #1

MANUAL SETTING
COIN TO CREDI!IT 1

1 COIN COUNTS AS 1
COIN CHUTE #2 MULTIPLIER
1"CoOiN GOUNTS AS 1

COIN 1
NO BONUS

MULTIPLYIER
COIN

COIN

FIG.

@

9.10b COIN ASSIGNMENTS

0IN TO CREDIT

@ BONUS ADDER

®(

0IN CHUTE #X MULTIPLIER

Determines conversion coin/credit,

[(]

This sets how many conversion coins should i
inserted to obtain one SERVICE COIN.

This sets how many inserted tokens one convegsion
coin represents,

—3f -




|
¥ <
: L
! i

|
i

TABLES.10b MANUAL SETTING

CON TO CREDIT

1

COIN -

CREDIT

COINS

CREDIT

COINS

CREDIT

COINS

CREDIT

COINS

CREDIT

COINS

CREDIT

COINS

CREDIT

COINS

CREDIT

WiR|IN|AH O | WN

| et | e | b | sd | ok | ek | e | w—d

COINS

CREDIT

BONUS ADDER

NO BONUS ADD

5

COINS GIVE

EXTRA COIN

COINS GIV

EXTRA COIN

COINS GiVI

EXTRA COIN

COINS GIV

EXTRA COIN

EXTRA COIN

COINS GIV

EXTRA COIN

COINS GIV

EXTRA COIN

OiwiN|oO|GIlEWIN

=
COINS GIVE
3
e

b | emh | ek | ok | ek | b | b | )

EXTRA COIN

COINS . GIV

COIN CHUTE MULTIPLIER

COIN COUNTS AS

1 COIN

COIN COUNTS AS

2 COINS

COIN COUNTS AS

3 COINS

COIN COUNTS AS

4 COINS

COIN COUNTS AS

5 COINS

COIN COUNTS AS

6 COINS

COIN COUNTS AS

7 COINS

COIN COUNTS AS

8 COINS

wnh | mmd | weh | ad | b ] e | amd | ommd | b

COIN COUNTS AS

9 COINS




9—11 NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS

NETWORK ASSIiGNMENTS

COMMUNICATION NETWORK
PRIVILEGE MODE MASTER J
CABINET 1P NUMBER 1 IWhenCOMMUN[CATIOI:ITset
fo STAND ALONE, these arg not
TEXIT displayed,
TTON

SE[LECT WITH SERVIC
AND PRESS TEST B

FIG. 9.11 NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS

® COMMUNICATION
Select NETWORK or STAND ALONE, When NETWORK is selected, the following gre
displayed.

® PRIVILEGE MODE
In the case plural machines are used for interactive play, set one of them to MASTER azd set
the fest of them to SLAVE. The Game Assignments set to the MASTER cabinet will also be
applied to the SLAVE cabinets, Changing the settings by the SLAVE units is ineffectivp, -

® CABINET 1D NUMBER
In the case plural machines are linked for interactive play, set the CABINET ID NUMBER in
the order of 1, 2, 3, and 4 starting from the leftmost cabinet as seen from the front of thejcabinet.
If ap identical number is set to 2 or more cabinets or if setting is made in the wrong ordex, the
display during game will be incorrect, Be very careful of this point.




12 VOLUME ADJUSTMENTS

so as not to cause falling down accidents.

n the movable range. Ude.

At the time of HANDLEBAR VOLUME segng, the Bike banks to a grea
extent as the handlebar Is turned fully wit

e e ——

VOLUME ADJUSTMENFS
HANDLE BAR MIN (00} MA X (F F) NEUTRAL (80)
THROTTLE MI N (00) MAX (F F) CHECKING (00)
FRONT BRAKE MIN (00} MAX {FF] CHECKING (60)

REAR BRAKE MIN (00} MAX (FF] CHECKING (00)
EXIT WITH SAVE
~ EXIT WITHOUT SAVE
BELECT WiITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON
FIG. 9.12a VOLUME ADJUSTMENTS
In the case an appropriate value is not displayed in the;INPUT TEST mode, the Volu

can be adjusted in this mode.

Set an appropriate Volume value by moving the Handkebar, Accelerator Grip, Front Bréfce

Lever, and Rear Brake Pedal fully within the movable
hexadecimally displayed.
HANDLE BAR

After turning the handlebar fully to the left and right, o

in which force is not exerted.
ACCELERATOR (THROTTLE)

After fully moving the Accelerator Grip, let go your hold and refum to the status in

is not exerted.
FRONT BRAKE

range. The numeral values arg

me vilue

pturn it to the center and ensure the gfatus

Fully grip the front brake and let go your hold, then re
REAR BRAKE

Fully step on the Rear Brake Pedal and then release to return to the status force is not

The value in the parenthesis (

+. Bring the cursor to EXIT WITH SAVE and press the t
input setting registered and to return to the menu mode.

Bring the cursor to EXIT WITHOUT SAVE and press
mode without changing the contents of the setting.

If adjustment can not be made even in the seiting of this mode, then Volume Gear deyiatigg and
Volume malfunctioning may be considered. Refer to S r&

sures.

) refers to the real valde (without conversion) and dif
the Volume value shown in the INPUT TEST mode (FIG. 9. 5 a).

m to the status force is not ex

st button to have the contents

the test button to retum to the

ections 10 and 11 to take courite!

hich

erted,
eﬁe‘_ﬂ ad

fe;'é fl pm

bf ;fhh new

il




APPROPRIATE VALUE OF VOLUME

When force is not exerted and hands and feet are released, if the following values are digplayed,
and when force is applied, if Volume value varies in a natural manner, then the Volume |is
appropriately secured and satisfactorily functioning.

HANDLE BAR 80x5

THROTTLE
FRONT BRAKE
REAR BRAKE

20%5

%

VOLUME INPUT by moving fully within the movable range.
FIG.9.1i2)b




18 REAL TIME CLOCK TEST

irregular,

Check time setting every month, and corregt if time setting is incorre X
Failing to observe this can cause the TOURNAMENT mode display

The system of the product has calendar functions. In Li'ke Game Assignments, if the TOU :

MENT mode is set to ON, ensure that the present time

¥f the TOURNAMENT mode is not used, the present time need not be adjusted.

s correct in this mode.

f REAL TIME CLOCK TEST :
i
i 265 DEC 1887 THU 18:55" 30" CALENDARSETI‘INGH&:
il BATTERY o. K. present system, '
DAY 28
MONTH pEC
YEAR 19887
HOUR 18
MINUTE 55
SECOND 30
DAY OF THE WEEK THU
; SET
| - EXIT
SELEGT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
; AND PRESS TEST BUTTON
E A

FIG. 9. 13 REAL TIME CLOCK TEST

SE

TING CHANGE PROCEDURE

il Move the arrow to "EXIT" and press the test button to

1I{D Press the Service batton and bring the arrow to the desired item to be changed.

@ Press the test button and bring the arrow to year, monthy, day, and hour to be set.

"DAY OF THE WEEK" is automatically determined w

f (® Bring the arrow to "SET" and press the test button. The system calendar display change

time set.
Time can not be changed unless procedure @) above is

@BATTERY  Indicates the status of the on-game-

some sort of trouble must have occ
product from or the office herein

hien year, month, and day are set,
return to the menu mode.
not performed.

hoard battery, If "ERROR" is mr
. Contact where you purchas

Hp the

yed,
the




9—14 BODKKEEPING

Selecting the BOOKKEEPING in the menu mode displays the bookkeeping tfata up to 4

pregent on the following 2 pages.
Press the TEST button again to proceed to the next page,

he

BOOKKEEFP ING PAGE 1,2
COIN REPOQRT
COIN CHUTE #1 ¢
COIN CHUTE #2 0
TOTAL CQINS 0
COIN CREDITS 0
SERVICE CREDITS 0
TOTALU CREDI1TS 0
NUMBER OF GAMES 0
TOTAL TIME 0D OH OM O0S
TOTAL PLAY TIME gD DH oM 0%
AVERAGE PLAY TIME OCHOQOMOQOS
LONGEST PLAY TIME CHOODMQOS
SHORTEST PLAY TIME CHODMOOGS
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

FIG.19.14a BOOKKBEPING (1/2)

BOOKKEEP 1 NG PAGE 2,2

TIME HISTOGRAM

COWEODNAWND DO il NN b ma O
<ITITZTIZZIZZTIZTZIZZTLIZE
MWOoOWOWOoOWOoOWOoOWNOWAWDOWAWD

N OO0 OOO00dO00ATA0DO0
howhanaanoananoanannm
rtrrrrtrrrrtirerle e

- ONCOPNNARNNELBUNN OO
TLZTITITZTLTIATTTZTIZILEIZET
OOUCOo0UOROOO0AT0OO0

- U NONORNLOUNOBNON

PRESS TES TON TO EXIT

FIG. . 14b BOOKKEEPING (2/2)

Number of coins put in. As seen from the front of the cebinet,
the right-hand side is #1 and the left- hand side is #2.
Total number of coins inserted in each coin chute.

® COIN CHUTE
® TOTAL COINS

® COIN CREDITS . Number of credits registered by inserting coins
® SERVICE CREDITS Credits registered by the SERVICE button
@ TOTAL CREDITS Total number of credits
(COIN CREDITS +SERVICE CREDITS)
® TOTAL TIME The total energized time.
® TIME HISTOGRAM By-playtime play frequency.

__42__




[{¢]

Y

- The contents of BOOKKEEPING ¢can be cl

" contents, bring the arrow to "YES (CLEAR)" by using
- - button, When clearing is finished, "COMPLETED"
returns. Bring the arrow to "NO (CANCEL)" and press the Test button to have the

16 BACKUP DATA CLEAR

. Wh

clearing the BOO

be displayed and then the

—
B

refurn on the screen without clearing the data. Note that this operation does not affect the
contents of the game setting. ;e
BACKUF DATA CLEAR
YES (CLEAR }
-+ NO (CANCEL}
SELECT WITH SERVICE  BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON
BACKUP DATA CLEAR
~ YES ( GLEAR ) '
NO ( CANCEL ) |
COMPLETED
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND FRESS TEST BUTTON - !
Fi(.9.15 BACKUPDATA CLEAR
—43—

Service button, and press the|

i




10. HANDLEBAR

A\

WARNIHG!

10—1

—— e e -

|

meterrmte e
M A _

I In order to prevent an electric shock and short circuit, be surs 1o tur]
power off before performing work by touching the interior parts of t

“ product.

Be careful so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can caus
an electric shock or short circuit accident.

Do not touch places other than those specified. Touching places n
specified can cause an electric shock or short circuit accident.

Lt

S

bt ter B i — s

ADJUSTING / REPLACING THE FRONT BRAKE VOLUME

In the test mode, if the Front Brake Volume's value movements are irregular, adjust or replace

the Volume by using the following procedure.
Take out the 4 screws and remove the VR Cover,
The Front Brake Volurne is inside the VR Cover.

VOLUME ADJUSTMENT

@

@
®@
@
®

Loosen the 2 screws which secure the VR Bracket to move the VR Bracket,

Move the VR Bracket to disengage gear mesh.
justing gear mesh, fasten the 2 screws which secure the VR Bracket.

range is exceeded.
After the adjustment, be sure to perform the Yolume setting in the test mode.

Photo 10, 1 2

VOLUME REPLACEMENT

Replace the Volume if it is mal-
funclioning. Install the Volume in
anner so that 20H::5 is

ove the 2 screws which secure
Bracket.

Remiove the Volume Gear from the
Vollme Shaft and remove the
Volyme from the VR Bracket to
replgce the Volume.

Aftey the replacement, be sure to
perform the Volume setting in the
test mode.

By id
Move the Brake Lever fully to the movable range and check if the Volume Shaft's revolvable




T ) T

i
19-'-2 ADJUSTING / REPLACING THE ACCELERATO

the Volume by using the following procedure.

i -Remove the 4 screws, and the VR Cover. The Accels

R VOLUME

In the test mode, if the Accelerator Volume's value mpvements are irregular, adjust or

UME ADJUSTMENT

@ Loosen the screw which secures

f the VR Bracket to move the VR
j Bracket.

(@ Move the VR Bracket to disengage

gear mesh,

| @ By adjusting gear mesh, fasten the

] screw which secures the VR

Bracket.
Tumn the Accelerator Grip fully to
the movable range and check if the
Volume Shaft's revolvable range is
exceeded.

* After the adjustment, be sure to

« + ; perform the Volume setting in the
.. test mode.

e

il

i

=

(OLUME REPLACEMENT

1|
lil @ Remove the screw which secures
i

Replace the Volume if it is mal-
functioning, Install the Volume in
the manner so that 20H=5 is
indicated when force is not ex-
erted,

3 the VR Bracket.

@ Remove the Volume Gear from the
Volume Shaft and remove the | .
‘ Volume from the VR Bracket to. :,

- replace the Volume. ‘
@ After the replacement, be sure to
' perform the Volume setting in the
test mode.

VOLUME
220-5484

ACCELERATOR ¥R BRACKET

rator Volume appears inside the

repipe

lq,l: per.

M4 X8
Photo 10.2 a

ACCELERATOR GR

Pioto 10.2¢




10—3 ADJUSTING / REPLACING THE HANDLEBAR VOLUME

In thel test mode, if the Handlebar Volume's value movements are irregular, adjust or replage the
Volurpe.

(1) Remave the Bolt and remove the
Handlebar Washer.

HETAGON BOLT
Mi0X20

@ Remol/e the 3 screws which secure
the Center Cover.

4
SCREF (3}
MAx12 flat fasller used

Photo 10,3 b




13

i @ Remove the Handlebar and Center

Cover. Wiring connections are

- “iniside‘the Center Cover. When -

working, use care so as not to
damage the wiring,

Disconnect the 3 connectors which
are connected to the Handlebar,

The Handlebar Volume is inside
the Cover.

<
O

LL!JME ADJUSTMENT

Loosen the 2 screws which secure .
the VR Bracket to move the VR
Bracket,

Move the VR Bracket to disengage
gear mesh,

. By adjusting gear mesh, fasten the!2

screws which secure the VR
Bracket.

Tum the handie shaft fully to the
moveble range and check if the vol-
urae shaft's revolvable range is ex-
ceeded.

‘After the adjustment, be sure to pe:-

form the Volume seiting in the tegt
mode,

DLH:
YAl

M4 ,w

VOLME REPLACEMENT

Replace the Volume if it is mal- |

44t functioning, Insta]ltheVolumem
1t ',ﬂwmannersothatSOH:L-st

indicated when force is not ex-
erted,

Remove the 2 screws which securc
the VR Bracket.

% - Remove the Volume Gear from the
it * Volume Shaft and remove the
% Vdlume from the VR Bracket to |
13 mpldce the Volume,

D) ~ After the reéplacement, be sure to

perform the Volume setting in the
test mode.

spring’ washers

© Photo 10.3¢ ¥

at &

- Photo 10.3 ¢




10—4 GREASING

e o IIIII-W — R

@ Be sure to use the designated grease. Using undesignated grease
l can cause parts damage.

MPORTANT! B Do not apply greasing 1o places other than those specified. Greasing

to undesignated places can cause malfunctioning and the qualitative

deterioration of parts.

. et S

Oncé every 3 months, epply greasing to the following places.
For greasing, use Grease Mate (P. No. 090-0066). '

i ) %
SLIDING PACE OF BRAKE LEVER -

, Photo 10. 4




| @ Remove the 2 hexagon nuts and
{1 the step.

® The Foot Brake is installed in the

|I® Disconnect the connector and

:  Bike Mecha.

power off before performing work by touching the interior parts of
product. :
Be caroful so as not to damage wirings.| Damaged wiring can cay
an elactric shock or short circuit accider] ‘
Do not touich places other than those specified. Touching places
specitied can cause an elactric shock of short circuit accident.

—

-ADJUSTING AND REPLACING THE REAR BRAKE VOLUME

replace the Volume by using the following procedure.

In order to prevent an slectric shock and short circuit, be sure to tEr’n

In the test mode, if the Rear Brake's (Foot Brake's) volume movements are irregular, adjn}st ar

[

the
se

not

FIG.11, 1a @

uééd

status inserted into the Bike
Mecha's 2 shafts, Remove the
Foot Brake from the Bike Mecha
in the manner to pull out from the-
2 shafts,

The Foot Brake has wiring connec-
tions. Use care so as not to dam-
age the wiring.

remove the Foot Brake from the

Photo 1l.1a

—49—




VOLUME ADJUSTMENT

Remove the step, and the screw
which secures the Adjust Gear
appears.

Lposen the 2 securing screws to
e fine adjustment of Volume
gdar mesh. .
Ifiadjustment can not be made by
fine adjustment, remove the Foot
Bgake and make adjustment by

g the following procedure,

osen the 2 screws which secure
the VR Bracket to move the VR
Bracket.
Mbve the VR Bracket to disengage
gesir mesh,
By adjusting gear mesh, fasten the
2 4erews which secure the VR
Bracket.
Mpve the Foot Brake's Pedal fully
to the movable range, and check if
the Volume Shaft's revolvable
range is exceeded,

er the adjustment, be sure to
petform the Volume setting in the
test mode,

VOLUME REPLACEMENT

©

Replace the Volume if it is mal-
forictioning. Install the Volume in
the, manner so that 20H 5 is
indicated when force is not ap-
plied.

Remove the 2 screws which secure
the; VR, Bracket. -
Retnove the Volume Gear from the
Volume Shaft and remove the Vol-
umg from the VR Bracket to replace
the|Volume,

After the replacement, be sure to
perform the Volume setting in the
tesfmode, o

220-5484

220-5484

VR_BRACKET- .

Photo11.1b

Photo 11, 1¢

FIG. i1 1 b




{2 GREASING

@ Be sure to use the designated grease.

i - ¢can cause parts damage.
frio || :@ Do not apply greasing to piaces other th
1 to undesignated places can cause malfu )
1S deterioration of parts.
P ] | ————————————————————
P .
It|  Once every 3 months, apply greasing to the following places.
i For greasing, use Grease Mate (P. No. 090-0066).
[ H

CBAR MESH PORTION|




11—3 REPLACEMENT OF SAFETY RUBBER

commencing daily operation, be sure to check for damage and omissin.
CAUTION! Operating with the Safety Rubber damaged and omitted can cause injury

such as the player's finger(s) being caught (in the damaged or omitied
portion). '

A The SAFETY RUBBER is an important, hazard preventative part. BeFr‘e

— i, it s
—— Pt b s

SAFETY RUBBER FRONT
HLD-3045

ey

TRUSS SCRERW (3) black
MAx 12, washer {3} black

TRUSS SCREW  (chrome)
M4 X12, {lat washer used.

FiG.11.3a

JTRUSS SCREW (black) M4x12
hack side,
NUT, M4 washer {black) used

SAFETY RUBBER REAR
HLD-3032

PHOTO 11,3b

_52_




|COIN SELECTOR

I

“HAMDLING THE COIN JAM ?

4
If the coin is not rejected when the REJECT button is pressed, open the coin chute dogr: I

1 open the selector gate. After removing the jammed coig, put a normal coin in and chegk|tgigee
[ that the selector correctly functions, ' .

EANING THE COIN SELECTOR ' I
E |

- @ Remove and clean smears by:
using a soft cloth dipped in water
-or ¢diluted chemical detergent and:
then squeezed dry. :
Never apply machine oll, stc. to-
the Coin Selector.

After cleaning the Coin Selector,.
insert a regular coin in the normal’
e working status and ensure that’

! the:Selactor correctly functions.

—
—

The coin selector should be cleaned once every off M
3 months. When cleaning, follow the procedure ?) ®

below: / S

Tumn the power for the machine OFF. Open the - P
coin chute door, Qi
Open the gate and dust off by using a soft brush A . .
(made of wool, etc.). CRaBE
Remove and clean smears by using a soft cloth
- dipped in water or diluted chemical detergent
and then squeezed dry.

Remove the CRADLE.

‘When removing the retaining ring

i{[| (Bring), be very careful so as not to bend the
|l shaft.

; E Remove stain from the shaft and pillow por-

tions by wiping off with a soft cloth, etc.
After wiping off as per B above, further apply
a dry cloth, etc. to cause the coin selector to dry

! completely. !
. Insert a goin
COIN INSERTION TEST while 'SGEE!“B
. the Rejec
{{l  Once every month, when performing the Button pr
Ill Coin SW Test, simultaneously check the ~ §¢3, 2ud
i . following: rejected,
{0 Does the Coin Meter count satisfactorily? SOIN METER
/] Does the coin drop into the Cashbox
11l correctly?
(] Is the coin rejected when inserted while {1
) i

. 3 i
keeping the Reject Button pressed down? FIG. 12 ¢ l 5

......53.._.




13. PROJECTOR

: R B s —— — R

Since the Projector has been adjusted at the time of shipment, avoid
CAUTION making further adjustments without good reason. |

@ The Projector is subject to color deviation due to Convergenca deviatipr
A caused by the geomagnetism at the installation location and periphera

IMPORTANTI magnetic field. After the installation of machine, and bsfore ¢ommenc
' operation, check for Convergence deviation and if deviated, make

adjustments.

U P i —— ;

Fite adjustments are stored in the Projector. Pressing the Fine Adjustment SW
(Convergence Adjustment) results in entering the Fine Adjustment mods, and t%s may

cause the stored fine adjustiment to be changed. During work other than for adjustment,
should you touch the Fine Adjustment SW by mistake, immediately turn the power off
by using the main SW and then turn it back on again. If any distortion or color
deyiation is found in the test mode and adjustments are needed, use the specified
Adjustment knob, or perform the adjustment by remote control. In relation to this type
of Projector, there are 2 different manufacturers, i, ¢., Mitsubishi and Toshiba. The
stment method differs depending on the specific maker. '

18—1 CLEANING THE SCREEN
: —r—— — 4—__"—_—';-““'_*'—*"-——_”

Bince the Projector screen is susceptible to damage, pay caraful attention
o'its handling. When cleaning, refrain from using water or volatile
GAUTION! chemicals.

JJJJ‘I

WHhen the screen surface
becomes dirty with dust,
etcy, ciean it by using a

soff cloth such as gauze.
W'ltﬂ water, and volatile
chemicals such as

benzine, thinner, etc., spill
on the screen surface, it
may be subject to damage,
thefefore, do not use
them, Also, since the
surfaces are susceptible to
dampage, refrain from
rubbing them with a hard

- material or using a duster.




| 1342 MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR

When adjusting MITSUBISHI PROJECTOR, use the Remote Control.

- @ Although Remote Control Buttons other than those specified belo
not function even if pressed during Conysrgence Adjustment, do
press them during adjustment work so as to avold causing

maifunctioning.
il @ Oporate the Remote Control towards the PTV screen. If directed
I than to the PTV screen, the Remote Control does not function.

%)
]l

TIC CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

@ Prdss the TEST KEY to have the reqiuw
adjnstment screen appear. -

Red Line Adjustment do respecnvely withd )Aand of
ote Control,
the red cross is superimpos
cross, the green ¢ross turns

adjustinent screen appear. Each ma
Key is pressed, the red line and ble li

MITSUBISHI _ Press SHIFT to superimpose
the red line on the green line,

the!cross in the center will becom

s the TEST Key to exit from the
adjustment mode, o

®

3 Completion of Adjustment L
1 During STATIC CONVERGENCE Adjusjgent
3 Mode, if no action is taken within 5 mmﬁﬂﬁl
the Adjpstment Mode will be exited aytorghi
cally. :

—55— ! )




ADJUSTMENT MODE

ceeds sequentiaily in order as above.

NORMAL CONTRAST BRIGHT H-POS -
FUNCTIONING Adjustment mode Adjustment mode | g | Adjustafent mode
mopm || R |
image is adins image is
V- WIDTH Y- POS H-WIDTH
- | Adjustment mode Adjustment mode Adjustmient mode
/® The vertical width of The position of image < The horizgntal widsh
‘ -image is adjusted, 1a addjusted in the of image js adjusted.
1 vertical direetion.
@ Bvery time the PICTURE Key is pressed, the Adjustment mode pro-

@ In each Adjustment mode, press the + or — key to make adjustiment.
In each Adjustment mode, uniess the key input (value or image
variation) is effectively performed within approximately 6 seco
Adjustment mode is automatically cancelled and shifts to the no.
image, When the horizontal width or vertical width is adjusted,

convergence is automatically corrected (auto adjuster functioninf).




3 TOSHIBA PROJECTOR

—
|43}

s L
iy '|_

‘When adjusting the Projector, direct the Remotel Control's light emitting portion towards; ttro
11 Projector Screen, .

— REMDTE CONTROL LIGHT EWITTNG POATION

REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS
SR

L WAITING (storing the dats)
— P {automatic color matching) |

L SET (to decide the selection) |
7PIC - ADJ {item selection)}

MODE (mode salection)
_ TEST (adjust/normal shift)
i § R. G. B. (color selection)

d

' ?OS!TION (to select the position)

n
'

— RESET

ADJUST {adjustment) — SELECT (pattern sslection) |||

e Pl e i e e

fP
[
i

|
40
13

AUTOMATIC COLOR MATCHING

The Projector may be subject to color deviations affectbd by earth magnetism, the buil E Jtteel

_ frames, etc. When the Projector is initially installed pr the Projector's installation posk

{ changed, have the color matching performed autpmatically. g

t (@ Keep pressing the P button (red) for approximately 3 seconds tf{ fave
the ensuing movements performed automatically. .

e Projector will shift to the color d]\:v cor-
tion mode from the game mode, with; the preen

4ross pattern appearing on the screen.

The cross pattern moves up/down and rightfeft to
gtart the movement of searching the cprregtisoreen
gosition and inclination. P

: When the green cross pattern movements are finished, simil
: is performed sequentially injorder of red and then blue cr
0, red and blue cross movel

Ds$‘

i3 ments, After detecting by
1 game mode returns with the color deviation status being co

i. Although very rarely, the TRY AGAIN error display in{red may appear. At this time,
Il P button (red) for approximately 3 seconds.
Even after the above operation is repeated, if the.error ndition still exists, then the di splpyy -
_ shifts to PLEASE ADJ. In this case, the auto color hing function can not be used ;‘mm' gact
] the place of contact herein stated or where the prpdyct was purchased from. .
||@ If the automatic color matching indicates an.error, ¢plod matching can manually be pefory
Refer to CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT (mahual.cqlor matching). P




ADJUSTING THE ON-SCREEN CONTRAST

Although the on-screen picture quality has been adjusted at the time of shipment from the
factory, the on-screen contrast can be readjusted if desired. When the Game Board is rgplaced,
reafjustment may be necessary. Changing the CONTRAST causes the light and shade pf the

on4screen images to be changed.

@ Presseither 4 or PIC - ADJ buttoh,

8 The on-screen menu will have
one item in purple apd 6 ftems
In white,
3
. @ Choose CONTRAST by using either g or
Hefeeﬂé' @ PIC - ADJ button.
Pm;i ure Have CONTRAST displayed
is skipped. inpurple, Since C ST
f) is sefected initially, go
particular operation {s required

in this case.

(® Press the SET button (to decide selection).

‘When the selection of the
CONTRAST adjustrhent mode
is declded, the adjustment data
scale bar appears on fhe
screen.

@ Make adjustment by using either < or P
ADJUST button '

As the Cursor s mo the
adjustment data valup changes.
Make adjustment so 4 to
obiain the desired onjicreen
comitrast status,

® Press the WRITING button (for storing afd finish).

The WRITING displyy appears
and the adjustment dfta is
stored,

@ When discontinving the adjustment, choosei EXIT from the menu at the stage of procedure 2 and press
the SET button. . : ) '
@ To continue hdjusting other menu items, repeat procedure @~®,
@ Unless the adjustment data is stored, the data in the adjusted status will be erased at the time the power
is turned off 'and the pre-adjustment status will remain when the power is furned on next time.




AI.“;LJUSTING THE SCREEN BRIGHTNESS ‘ !
i Although the on-screen picture quality has been adjuz%d at the time of shipment from ﬁ“’f
§

. factory, readjustment can be made if desired. When
may be necessary. Changing the BRIGHTNESS caus:

of black portions fo be changed.

ent
ges

Game Board is replaced, reatlju
the brightness of the on-scregnii

or W PIC - ADJ button. .} 1:f};

- @ Press either
The on-screen menu will havéiske
item in purple and 6 item ir} e

Have the BRIGHTNRSS
purple,

Press the SET button (to decide selection).

‘When the selection of the
NESS adjustment mode i
adjustment data scale bar
the screen,

Make adjustment by using either <« or Jp AD.

As the Cursor is moved, the

ment data value changes. [M
adjustment so as to obtain the
on-soreen brighmess status.

NG button (for storing and finishy
The WRITING display gnd

the adjustment data is s

When discontinuing the adjustment, choose EXIT from the merju at the stage of procedure @ pnidy
the SET button, i
Tq gontinue adjusting other menu items, repeat vl
Unglégss the adjustment data is stored, the data in the adjusted ste wﬂlbearasedatﬂleumemepqs
is fined off and the pre-adjustment status will remain ﬁ:e ‘power is turned on next time,

er




ADJUSTIN

5 THE ON-SCREEN DISPLAY POSITION

shipment from the factory, readjustment can be made if desired, When the Game Boar

‘When discor

ough the on-screen display position (H. POSI, V. POSI) has been adjusted at the tif

aced, readjustments may be necessary.

(@ Press either A or 'V PIC- ADJ button.

‘The on-screen menu wilt
item In pusple and 6 items

me of
i is

& one
in white.

@ Choose H. POSIor V. POST by using either
PIC ADJ button.

displayed in purple. The
shows the status in which
selected,

(® Press the SET button (to decide selection).

When the selection of the |
VY. POSI is decided, the adj
data scale bar appears on

® Press the WRITING button (for storing and fini
The WRITING display app

Unless the a
is turned off"

and the pre-adjustment status will remain when the power is turned on next time.

Have the H, POSI or V. PQSI

button,
As the Cursor 13 moved, the adjust-
menit data value changes, i:nk
When making adjustments adjustment 80 as to obiain
in vertical di.rections, also on-s¢reen position status,
use either { -or
ADJUST button,

the adjustment data is storefl,

o ¢

1

POST is

1. POSI or
ustment
2 ECTeer.

@ Make adjustment by using either < or pp ADJUST

(-]
8 desired

h).
and

tinuing the adjustriient, choose EXIT from the menu at the stage of procedure @ anfi press
the SET buttpn.

To continue hdjusting other menu items, rebeat procedure @~@,
justment data is stored, the data in the adjusted status will be erased at the time the power




NUSTING THE SCREEN SIZE

readjustments may be necessary. I

When making adjustments
in vertical directions, also
use either < or P
button,

hlgss the adjustment data is stored, the data in the adju

3, continue adjusting other menu items, repeat proced
ed off and the pre-adjustment status will rmnamtk

Although the on-screen size (H. SIZE, V, SIZE} has be

] en adjusted at the time of ship
i -the factory, readjustment can be made if desired. Wh

the Game Board is replaced,

@ Presscither 4 or W PIC - ADJ button,

The on-screen menu will
itern in purple and 6 items in

- @ ChooseH. SIZ
PIC - ADJ but

Have the H. SIZEor V.,

played in purple. The Fi
status in which H. SIZE i

‘When the selection of
V. SIZE adjustment
the adjusiment data scale

As the Cursor is moved, 4

ment data value changes.
adjustment so as (o obtaiy
on-screen poattion status,

ING button (for storing an '

The WRITING display
the adjustment data is

® Press the WR

b discontinuing the adjustment, choose EXIT from the megu at the stage of procedure @)

s will be erased at the time the p
ower is turned on next time.| .




CONVERQ

A.

CAUTION!

[MPORTANT!

P — -

ENCE ADJUSTMENT {manual color matching)

To avoid circuitry malfunctioning due to electrical load increass, never

particular) for adjusting screen size changes.

There is no means to restore the Convergence Adjustment data once
stored, to0 its original state. To avoid changing the screen size by

Convergence Adjustment.

if satisfactory adjustments can not be performed, do not make anothe
convergence adjustments inadvertently. Contact the office herein sta
or where the product was purchased from.

utilize CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT (Line Convergence Adjustment in

erroneously using convergence adjustment, do not perform the greeniLine

As such, be slre to perform the adjustment work from this page onwald by
the Technical staff and the location's Maintenance Personnel who are{well
versed in such adjustment work. In the Static Convergence Adjustmepts,

. e |

M M i

® To avoid making the adjustment work ineffective, do not press the
RESET button during adjustment.

approximately 3 seconds at the stage before storing the adjustmer
data by pressing the WRITING button.

@ Should the screen be abnormally disturbed by noise due to static
electricity, etc., turn the power off without storing the adjustment ds

@ To discontinue adjustment work, keep pressing the TEST button fo

4

t

ia.

® Pressing the A or ¥ PIC - ADJ
button in the Convergence
Adjustment mode status will display
the Adjustment Menu shown right.
Do not utilize this Adjustment Menu .
as this is the one applied at the
factory.

Adjusting this menu causes the
Customer's adjustment range to be

Should the menu shown right be
displayed by mistaks, first choose
EXIT by using either & or ¥ PIC -
ADJ button and then press the SET
button.

deviated. Adjustment menu used in the factory,|




it N
i
ki

s*r;h*nc CONVERGENGE ADJUSTMENT

I.g(

OS]

4

DO NOT PUSH THIS.

In the static convergence adjustment, each of red and

and superimposed on the green color, If automatic col
satisfactory, perform this adjustment. Be sure to perfo
i} - starting the above adjustment.

3. @

icular button again. For example,

red color needs to be adjusted again
48 tege of @, the R buttonneedtobe

r matching function is not suffioi
automatic color matching befo

@ Keep pressing the TEST button for
approximately 3 seconds.

AD.TUS buttons.

superimposedtm greel).

becomes yellow,

ue images is comprehensively m%j:‘d to
Y

The screen will change LQEFUST

Similarly as in the casg of
adjust the blus color.
red, angd blue are sups
color becomes white.

Press the B button to have the blue adjystuiex




POINT CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT

: Inlthe POINT CONVERGENCE adjustment, each of red, green and blue images i partially
maved for color matching. The adjustment may be necessary when the Game Board is replaced or
chhnged, or screen size is changed. Be sure to perform automnatic color matching befote starting

thg adjustment. @ Keep pressing the TEST button for
approximately 3 seconds,
i The screen changes to ADJUST mode

from the Game mode and displays the
green fest pattern.

@ Press the MODE button twice to have the POINT
ADJUSTMENT mode. Note 1

The crogshaich test pattern ap
the MARKER indicating the
ment point is displayed,

pears and
adjust-

D0 NOT PRESS. - (3 Using either R or B button, select the desired color
to be adjusted. Notz2 By using the G butjon, the
green color can also be selected.

The selected color is displaye:

superimposing on green. The
MARKER will be in the cold

by

_ @ Byusingthe 4 W <« P> ADIUST{buttons,

Note 1 When the MODE button is repeatedly ~__move the MARKER to the position to be jud
pressed, the adjustment modes will
circulate as follows:

STATIC 'ADJUSTMENT MODE
} :

LINE ADJUSTMENT MODE ® Maks adjustment by using the 4 W 4 P>
v ADJUST buttons.

POINT ADJUSTMENT MODE Although the direct vicinity of the

MARKER's center moves mokt

conspicucusly, make adjustment by

paying attention to the periphdry area

of the button's errow. Howeve
movable point is predetermi

Note 2 When either of the COLOR SELECT
buttons (R, B) is pressed, if the desired also, Shown left is the magnidi
color to be adjusted disappears, press MARKER periphery,

that partifular button again. "~ ® Press the SELECT button as necessary to
superimpose Game Board images. Note 3

Note 3 By repealedly pressing the SELECT
button, ofily the Projector's TEST
n and the screen

be alternately displayed.

WRITING is dispiayed and thd
adjustment data is stored. After the

data is stored, the Game Board{screen
returns,




Note '.‘;

Lll\; F. CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT
il
o
(2 6
3o
@-
] ¢ DO NOT PUSH
B+
Note 1 When the MODE button is repeatedly

1 pressed the adjustment modes will
{| [circulate as follows:

{|lsarzc Al)gUS’I‘MENI‘ MODE
| -f\,INE ADJUf‘-I?:fEM‘ HODE

POINT ADJUSTMENT HOD

'When either of the COLOR SELECT

uttons (R, B) is pressed, if the desired
)ﬁolor to be adjusted d;lsappears press
that particular button again.

In the LINE CONVERGENCE, ADJUSTMENT, tHe adjustment point of the ¢ m {1
(vertical) or row Line (horizontal) is comprehensively moved for color matching. It is :
to uuhze tlus adjustment when the color of the column [line or row line is uniformly

@ Keep pressi

MODE button once to have the P¢
mode. Note 1 !

shown,

’Ihacmsshamhtestpaﬁer;m-i,
and the vertically long MAR] is

be.adjustéd. Note 2 Although the green ol
ad by using the G button, to avgid b

the f Y <

move the MARKER to the position to be

Usethe 4 W buttons
mwlhmmdﬁle ARKER

ADJUST buttons.

adjustment data is stored,
data is stared, the Game)
refurns,

tolor to
ban also
screen




14. RERLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP

A\

WARNING!

@® When performing the work, be sure to turn power off, Working wiIh

power on can cause an electric shock or short circuit accident.
® The Fluorescent Lamp, when It gets hot, can cause burns. Be vel
careful when replacing the Fluorescent Lamp.

— A— ey e 8 e m———
— et e ot

In

A\

CAUTION!

e — e, ——— e —
. . ey

violent falling down accidents.

To perform work safely and securely, be sure to prepare a step whichi|is in
a secure and‘stable condition. Working without using a step can cause a

J

- - —

@ Re
@ To

move the 3 screws which secuse the Holder on the upper part of Billboard.

re;ﬂace the Fluorescent Lamp (32W), pull the Billboard upward.

TRUSS SCREF (3)

M4 X8, chrome

FLUORESCENT LAMP 32W: 390-5251-32-
GLOW LAMP: 390-5638-5P

FIG. 14a

When perfdrming work,
prepare a step.




o

PEHIODIC INSPECTION TABL

"» “The items listed below require periodic check ahd maihtenance to retain the perfonnanchﬁthis
. -machine and to ensure safe business operation. - -

[ g — = E—

® Boe sure to check once a year to ses if Power Cords are damage
plug is securely inserted, dust is accurulated between the So
Outlet and the Power Plug, etc. Using the product with dust as i
accumulated can cause & fire or electrip shock.

@ Pericdically once a year, raquest the place of contact herein stat

i1 the Distributor, etc. where the product was purchased from, as r

] - the interior cleaning. Using the prduct with dust as is accumuiat

I the interior without cleaning can causeja fire or accident. Note

cleaning the interior parts can be.perfofmed on a pay-basis.

A |
ot 1

Ak

-ﬁ E————
TABLE!15
s DESCRIPTION PERIOD REFEREN(E,
ARH Check Adjuster’s contact with the floor. | Daily 3 .
LEBAR Check VOLUME VALUE. Monthly 9-12
11 Check SV, Monthly 8-5
Check GEAR engagement. Tri-monthly 10
s Greasing j Semi-yearly | 10-4 .[{]
BIKY: HECHA Check Safety Rubber Daily 3 i
i Check VOLUME VALUE.. Monthly 9-14 'l
| Check GEAR engagement. Tri-monthly | 11 [ '
UL Greasing GEAR portions. . Semi-yearly 11-2 ..
COIRY: CHUTE TOWER | Check COIN Sfies. Konthly 9-1] I
I Coin insertion test. Monthly 12 | L
g COIN SELECTOR cleaning. Tri-monthly | 12 | I[s
PRGJECTOR Check adjustments. Wbty or e aniog. | 9, 13°[{]
| , SCREEN cleaning. Weekly 13-1
YAR PLUG Inspection and cleaning Annually See aﬁd'
~INTIRTOR Cleaning - 1
(4binet surfaces Cleaning s ocoasion ariges. | See[beltH.
GIEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

mE . ' ' ' .

5 If the Cabinet is badly stained, use a cloth which is dipped in the chemical detergent Lquiddiluted
with water and then squeezed dry. Do not use thinnef, benzine, alcohol or chemical dystidoth as
these can damage the Cabinet surfaces. &




16. TROUBLESHOOTING

Al

R

N

o e i

@ In order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off before
performing work by touching the Intetior parts of the product.

WARNNG! |1 |®@ Be careful so as not to damage wirlngs. Damaged witing can caube.an
electric shock or short circuit accident.
e o S———— —
For troubleshooting, first check the connection of wiring connectors.
TABLE 162
PROBLEMS " CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
‘When the main SW is | The power is not ON. Firmly insert the piug into the outlet.
turned ON, the '
machine is not Incorrect power sourcefvoliage, Make sure that the power supply/voltdge arc
activated, correct,
The CIRCUIT PROTECTOR functioned After eliminating the cause of overloafi, have
due to momentary overcurrent. the Circuit Protector of the AC Unit red .
Power supply unit fuse is blown due to After eliminating the cause of overloafl,
momentary overload. replace the fuse (FIG. 16 b, PHOTO 15).
514-5036-7000
FUSE 6.4 ¢ X 30 7000mA 125V
Although sound is Connection fault between Front Cabine Check the connection of the 3p white ¢onnec-
emitted, image does | and PTV. : tor, (Ses [2], Section 6.)
not appear, nor does :
the Billboard light
up.
Although sound is Connection failure between Front Cabinet | Check the connection of BNC connectbrs
emitted and Billjoard | and PTV, (R, G, B, and SYNC). (See @ » Section 6.)
is Iit, the image does
not appear.
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

A\

fter removing the cause of the functioning of the Circuit Protector,
elnstate the Circuit Protector. Depending on the cause of the functioning,

WARNING! ysing the Circuit Protector as is without removing the cause could result in
generation of heat and a fire.
L CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

Functions due to the activation
of bimetal, To restore the
function, wait for
approximately one minute or
longer until the bimetal cools
off, (Press the Button,)




CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

Connection failure between Front Cabifiet
end PTV. '

v

Incorrect monitor adjusfmem.

nnected,

ake appropriate adjustments.

k if each of BNC cables js corfeq

‘ e
: &&een hasa
-color; eviation,

L
-

Affected by the magnetic ﬁeﬂi chang;es’ of
the periphery, such as other machines,
location building's steol frames, efc. |

ake convergence adjustments (sep Se¢

ERS .
-scTeen image
onitor sways

Incomect power source/voltage.

In sufficient power capacity.

| Mtake sure that the power supply/voltagd firc

cprrect,

Secure sufficient power capacity.

Connection failure between BILL-
BOARD and PTV.

Fluorescent Lamp needs replacement.

Check the connection of the 3p wh

_Ir (see [T] , Sec. 6).

eplace Fluorescent Lamp (see Se;

jte|copinec-

C, 14)

Sound volume adjustment is not correct.

Sound related Board and Memory are
irregular. :

Adjust the SWITCH UNIT's sound
volume (control) (9-1).

Perform sound and memory test (9

mq!ijapnent

7.

Connection failure between Front Cabinet
and Rear Cabingt. ’

incorrect Cabinet Type Setting

gonnected (see [Z], Sec. 6).

Correct Cabinet Type setting. (9-

Check if all of the connectors are sec‘ﬂrdl!r

S

Poor V. R, seiting. Perform Volume setting. (9-12) |
V. R. deviation or malfunctioning, Adjust or replace the V. R. (seé Slec.; i( 11).
Poor mesh of V.R. GEAR. Adjust GEAR mesh (see Sec. 10, [1).,
Spring failure due to secular change of Ac- | Replace the spring. :
celerator and Brake mechanisim.

| snift sw malfunctioning. Replace SW.

Communication cable's connection failure,

Comenunication play setting is wrong. .

[Check for communication cable di

ICheck if communication cable is
connected, (19-2)

Correctly set in the test mode. (19

wo ton.

3

nication play
possible.

Communication cable's connection failure.

Communication play setting is wrong.

connected. (19-2)

Correctly set in the test mode. (19

Check for communication cable dis¢o ()10
Check if communication cable is coy\m:h

3

T




REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT OF FUSE

NG —

. In order fo prevent an electric shock and short clreuit, be sure to turh
7 power off before performing work by touching the interior paris of th

product, ,
I Be sure to use fuses mesting specified rating. Using fuses bxceedi

WARNING!

the specified rating can cause a fire or elactric shock.
After eliminating the cause of the blowing of fuss, replace the fuse.
L Depending on the cause of fuse blowing, using the fuse as is blown _

can cause generation of heat resulting in a fire.

————— e e
SCREF (2)
M4 16
: UNLOCK

MAINTENANCE LID

CARRTAGE BOLT (2) /
M4 X 25, FLANGE NUT M4

SCRER (6)
MAX25, flat washer used,

(D Removye the 2 screws to unlock
and remove the Mailgtenance Lid,

@ When the Maintenance Lid is
removed, the 6p white connector
appears. Disconnect the connec-
tor.

® Removye the 6 screws which secure
the § er Panel of the Front
Cabindt,

@ After the Maintenance Lid has
been removed as above, remove
the nuttand the 2 carriage bolits

" from inlside.

® Remove the Speaker Panel,

® The fuse is positioned on the _FUSE 74
XFMR Base. 514-5036-7000




RS : . et =
O The elecironic paris on the IC Board cc:lTld be damaged due to hiima

Remove the 2 screws which secure -
J[f theMaintenance Lid,

turnmower off before performing work b
the product.

. Be careful so as not to damage wirings,
fire or electric shock and short circuit a

i ! ® Do not expose the Game. BD, etc. without a justifiable reason.
1 Exposed Game BD, et¢. can cause sleciic shock accidents and

malfunctioning.

re :
touchmg the Interior parts of

Damaged wiring can cause ¢
idents. |

3

body's static electricity. Before perfor
- sura o discharge physically. accumulate

I

ing 1C Board related work,.
[l statics by touching ground

: metellic surfaces. ;

- @ When asking for the raplacement or rep
(MODEL 3 BOARD), he sure to put the
Shield Case in a Carton Box. Otherwise

| | REMOV#NG THE GAME BOAHD

Tum power nﬁ'

Unlock and remove the Mainter _
nmce Lid from the Front Cabinet, -

45

Remove the Maintenance Lid, and
* the Shield Case appears.

Remove all of the connectors con-

" nected to the Shield Case.

ir of the product's Game Boa
ame Board together wnih
the request is not acceptabl

=

ID SCREW
MAX16

ot
S30
-1

t0.17. 14

" Photo17.1b




® Remove the screw securing the
wogden base on which the Shield
Case is mounted,

SCREW (2)
M4 X35,
w/flat & spring washers

® Renjove the wooden base from the
Front Cabinet together with the
Shiedd Case (as is mounted).

@ Take out the 3 screws, remove

Shigld Case Lid, and the Game
Board appears.

SCREW (3}

e g
P

-

o
PV

g

Photo 17. 1d

SHIELD CASE

Photo 17. 3 f

T —Y




i

17—%‘

GAME BD HARLEY DAVIDSON (833-13325)

COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD

SCREW (16) S0

(1

/ M3x b5, flat and spring washers used, H3x

1 A

5, flat and spring washers use

JUMPER SETTING (@ C2t BD)

p 29 [1-2 ]| [P sif[ 1B

JP 30 |1-2 JP 52| 1+

i - FIG. 17.2 1P 53| 118
M BD HARLEY DAVIDSON (834-13326)
l o @) (9] o 8]
E 1C27 [IR0MT

EPR-20397

EC26 (YROMD §) 1827 fvraad) - [C1 {cRcnes}) icy|

MPR-20377 }MPR-ZU!TB

MPR-203E1 MPR

1=l

")
>

~20362

. 9 ,aéél?i-l?!'% .

ilczstm!l 1639 tvread2) ilu (R0} }lu RO b T P
MPR-20379 VPR-20%80 MPR-20363 MPR-20364 "g migniEm
Lk 133 (YROUQS) FC3H {VROMDA) 158 (CRans) 1C6] ECROMED) g*}‘ §N g‘;' gﬂ
Fwn—zom }wawzosaz }MPR-20355 }I@R-ZQ!GB sg Eé §a 5&
1CT{YRN0T7) {C3S{vRaE) €7 (Chan 1} It ichmto) _‘i_tl_]-w 2125
}I-PR-ZD!M }WR-ZU!H :’MPR =-20367 #PR-20368 by
1E54 (RGN 1} 1£35 {vAcKi0) £c9, Tcamq [ =0T OE
}IPH -20385 } MPR-20386 } } .
138 (YRON 3} 1€52 (vRaudi2) [E114ERoui2y) B EST) wl vl 2! ©
5 }WR-ZU!B? kmn-zoasa o } } afil=Tlet|elz
e }';s;fsz‘:a’s e, | 85188 §$ 85
1040 (YRGM1 T} 1e41 (vRTM1S) {L45 CROuSH) TCiR {cRiMT0) Eg Eg E; 5§
}MPR-?D!M ¥PR-20392 }EPR—?BHN }EP!-ZDM? Il il ot
SEGA
o e E3EE] o
PART No. DESCRIPTION
837-12715 MODEL3 STEPZ CPU; BOARY
837-12716 MODEL3 STEPZ VIDEC BOARD
834-13326 ROM BD HARLEY DAV{IDSON
| 837-11861-91 MODEL3 COMM BD CDM -

BETTING

A

el o




d INTS YDHALS
(-300E-TH

For the Wamning Display stickers, refer to Section 1.

= | _
d0 TH ¥DOUS
: DLy
\ Y 305 WL 4DOUS :

XE&-GO0E-GH = - ‘. / :
/

4 d 305 X0 ¥DINIS _ HILTN WIS 9N X0 W LS HISNI AV

TO-TH QBT S-600E-0H I6-I0-5%22%/ 1N 308 ALd ¥IXUS
¥ dN 305 Ald ¥DI0US XESe0-0H . _ . 16-€EL6712r
16-YEL6-127 . -
. HIIN3 HIONSS XS CHUNN
go00E-0H AN
| | D @ g
9
IV NS EDUS n

HOOH H

T NV dS ¥DIUS

HSB-TH L@ Ir

18. DELGN RELATED PARTS

1 JINYW YDEUS
X&90-0H T
0 TNvd S YRS .
HSU-0H 4
4 TNVd &5 4DENIS -

HSB-0H




19, COMMUNICATION PLAY

(|

i — : 901 1 (G
@® To avoid slectric shock accidents, etc., and to prevent unfair acts, |
sure to tightly join the cabinets to be linked. e

@ Before performing between-cabinets connection work, be sure 19 tuip’
the power SW off and unplug the powsr plug from the plug socket:

. Failure to observe this can cause sleciric shock or short circuit |

accidents.

I T ——
For this game, 4 machines can be connected to-allow Ip to 4 players to play simulta eou /\

.1 INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

A DR
o
. 1B
.
i
il
3
il E
i
.
il
1
i
19
i
\
.

Uy

Il 1) When linking a number of machines, be sure to supply sufficient power for the corresps g
I number of machines. The per unit standard voltage/aTxperage is 100~ 120V(area)/10A apd 220
i ~240V (area)/7A. .

1 ;.
111" 2) In order to prevent accidents such as electric shock as|well as unfair acts, be sure to ligh_ﬂk join
i the cabinets. :

8
oo
[m]
N/
=N

i FIG, 19. 1 !




18—2 CONNECTING THE COMMUNICATION CABLES

@ The Communication Cable is optic-fiber made and will break if excessively
bent, Handle with care.

[NPORTANT! S — e

e A e o M emdeeerersrrres

Remiove the OPT Connector Lid from the left-hand side of the Front Cabinet, and the 2 fonnec-
tor which connects the Communication Cable will appear. Depending on the number of
magchine units to be linked, connect the communication cables (optic fiber cables) in the/manner
shown in Figures 19, 2 ¢.

Take out the 2 screws and remove the OPT CONNECTOR LID. (FIG. 19,2 a)
Take out the 2 screws, unlock, and remove the Maintenance Lid,

Remove the Cap of the Shield Case's Optic Fiber Cable Connector.

Liftithe Adjusters, have the Casters make contract with the floor, and have the cabinets dome
close to each other,

Connect the communication cable. (FIG, 19, 2 ¢)

@8 ©6006

Tighitly join the cabinets together. At this time, use care so as not to damage the commufication
cablps.

MAINTENANCE LID

OPT CONNECTOR LID

‘SCREF (2)
M4 X 16

FiG. 19.2b

FIG.19.2a




FIG.19.2¢

i floor surfaces. . ‘

| Wire the machine with the power cord & e

__77_

wire

Il @ Tum power on to perform setting for commu 'catioT play. (19 - 3)

; . @ Have all of the Adjusters make contact with the floor and ensure that the cabinet is secufpyl to the

and protect them by installing i:OV;fﬁﬁ'lg.




19—3 SETTING FOR COMMUNICATION PLAY

@ During communication piay, if communication is interrupted.due fo a
« certain cause, ERROR MESSAGE will be displayed, then the NETWORK
IMPORTANT! check mode appears on the screen automatically. :

— e et N —

—ais

I ——

Cduse all of the seats to enter the Test Mode and change the NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS of

eath seat for communication play, For the changing procedure, refer to the explanatiors of
Sertion 9.

©

ss the TEST button to enter the test mode and choose "NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS."

)

Bring the arrow to COMMUNICATION and select "NETWORK."

©®

Bring the arrow (—) to PRIVILEGE MODE and press the Test button to set one of theplural
seats (basically the leftmost seat) to "MASTER." Set other seats to "SLAVE."

Bring the arrow mark (=) to "CABINET ID NUMBER," press the TEST button and skt the
seat number of the machines sequentially to No, 1, No. 2, No. 3 and No. 4 as applicabld starting
from the extreme left facing the monitor's front side. If the same number is set for 2 or more
cabynets, or if the sequential order is incorrect, the game display, etc. will be confused (fifferent
from the actual status). Therefore, be careful of this point, :

In the case of communication play, all the settings other than CABINET TYPE, B.G.M. VOL-
» and ENGINE VOLUME from among the Game Assignments will be executed by the
MAISTER SEAT. All other seats ("SLAVE") are subject to the setting change made by fhe

"MASTER" seat.
NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS
COMMUNICATION NETWORK )
CaBINET ToMRomen MASTER ] When COMMUNICATION is
set fo STAND ALONE,
[ EXIT thess are not displayed.
ELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRAESS TEST BUTTON
FIG,19.3 NETWORK ASSIGNMENTS
|




-4 NETWORK CHECK

-y
——4
RS

With the communication play setting, NETWORK check is executed when the power is 1 ﬁ-xed
on or the test mode is exited.

ruy% the network check, the screen
i ight will be displayed. If com-

om= m
oum
LDww .
s % ST
g

muni¢ation play setting and communica-

tion e connection are co t. the CHECKING NETWORK (SLAV onthe
Ilec £

Gamg frode (the ADVERTISE mode) is NETWORK BOARPD pETES e dapieyea

displaye and the network check is NETWORK BOARD RAM G

PLEASE WALT

FIG.19.4a NETWORK CHECK

unication. play setting error or
Tnication cable error is found, the
ghown right appears. Press the

CHECKING NETWORK {(MASTER)

i NETWORK BOARD DETECTED

ntoenterﬂletgstrfmde. Check N v nEaD o Ecise
rect the communication play NETWORK BOARD RAM GooD
A OTHER BOARD NOT READY

" 3 = » ® oa

. comm1catlon cable connection NETWORK| CABLE ERROR
atching FIG. 19.2 ¢,

FIG.19.4b NE:TWORK ERRCR

Durj | communication play, if communi-
cati s interrupted due to a certain

ihe screen shown in FIG. 19.4¢
ap 4 s and then, network check starts
autofpatically. :
In the Betwork check, if an irregularity NETWPRK ERRGR
such | 2 the communication cable discon-
nectiph is detected, the screen shown in

FIG|19. 4 b appears.

FIG. 19, 4c NETWORK ERROR OCCURRED




12

ASSY HARLEY DAVIDSON DX

16

i
L
@

®

M4 : 18kgf.cm
M5 : 37kgf-cm
M8 : 178kgfcm .

- SCREW,BOLT FASTENING TORQUE TO BE

|

Plrgiion

- per-)

—80—

-1/2)

ORI G RONE

&)




e

PART NG

HLD-0500
HLD-1000
HLD-3000
DYN-0011
421-7308- ~
421-6694-91
421-7987
421-8408
421-7988-91
SGM-4357
SGN-4306
422-0657-01-91
440-W50040-EG
440-W50042-EG
421-9747

030-000840-5B
000-T00525-0C
068-552016-0C
008-T00412-0B
000-T00408-0C
068-852216-0B

601-6604-70
420-6365-01
SGM-26T75
220-5576
SGM-4111
220-5484
514-5036-7000
600-6724
600-8729
600-6618
600-6695
600-6695-01
600-6275-0200

GPD-00062X
030-000825-3
060-F00800
421-8740
421-6690-06
421-6690-03
421-6690-05
421-6690-01
421-6119-91
421-6120-91

-STICKER FCC

{TOP ASSY HARLEY. DAVIDSON DX

DESCRIPTION
ASSY PTV

ASSY FRONT CABINET

ASSY RBAR CABINBT

DENOMI PLATE W/Q ORIGINAL
DENOMINATION SHEET 1GAME ~
STICKER CBRTIFICATE

STICKBR ELEC SPEC

STICKER BLEC SPEC TAIWAN

STICKER SERIAL
POLY COVER 1600
POLY COVER 1100

UMBER
< 13001050
X 1200% 1000

PLAY INSTR ST HLD DX ENG
STICKER W TIR A{ENG
STICKBR W TTR C|ENG

STICKBR HLD OLP

HBX BLT W/S BLK|M8x 40
M SCR TH CRM M5[x 25

PLT WSHR CRM 5.
TMP PRF SCR TH

5-20X1, 6
BLK M4X12

M SCR TH CRM M4x8

FLT WSHR BLK 8,
CARTON BOX 70

OWNERS MNL HARLBY DAVIDSON DX BNG

5-22X1.6

POLYETHYLENE BAG 240X370

KBY MASTER FOR
KEY BAG

RUSE 6.4 %30 70
AC CABLE CONNEC
AC CABLE CONNEC
AC CABLE CONNEC
AC CABLE CONNE(
AC CABLE CONNE(
ASSY FIBER CABL

SHIPPING BRKT

220-b575

_ YOL CONT B-6K (M

OOMA 125V

T TYPE 15A

T TYPE 15A

T TYPR BOR EXP
T TYPE USA 15A
T TYPE USA 154
B 5 0200CH

HEX BLT W/S MB¥ 25

PLT WSHR M8

CAUTION INSTR COP U/R

STICKBR 110V
STICKER 220V
STICKER 240V
STICKER 120V

STICKER SEGA U3A

NOTE

OTHERS
TAJWAN

| Al

OTHERS

@]

v e LR DD

———
o=
F
=




(2 AsSY| PTV (HLD-0500)

101
ITBM NO. |  PART AO.
1 HLD-0550
2 MGL-1150
3 RAL-0501
4 HLD-0501
101 200-5315-01-HLD
200-5639-HLD
201 000-F00414
202 000-P00516-W
203 000-T00520-0B
204 000-T00525-0C
205 068-552016-0C

* ASSY PROJECTION DISPLAY HLD OTHER

-FLT WSHR CRM 5.5-20x1, 6

DESCRIPTION NOTE

ASSY BILLBOARD
ASSY MASK

MASK HOLDER
SIDE BRKT

ASSY PROJBCTION DISPLAY US HLD USA
M SCR FH M4 x 14
M SCR PH W/RS M5x 16

M SCR TH BLK M5x 20
M SCR TH CRM M5x25




Lo
-
5 1|
o
. il 3
| (:);Assv BILLBOARD (HLD-0550) i)
I
| -
ik :
it ) X
H( W
i
LA ;/;EiF3§9 //;;:)
] } '
i / '
! =
| e TX2Z.
il Flo ToBE
i N — .
' \, SCREW FASTENING TORQ!JEI'H BE
:11 i‘j “E) ) M4:18kgf—cm. '
LTBM. N0, PART C. DESCRIPTION NqTE:
it HLD-0551 LEFT COVER |
12 HLD-0552 RIGHT COVER
3 HLD-0553X BILLBOARD
Ii14 HLD-0554 BILLBOARD BOX
5 HLD-0555 BILLBOARD HOLDER 3
I8 421-7501-18 STICKER FL32W ~
iy 253-5457 FI, HOLDER -
I8 440-WS0002XBG STICKER ¥ POWER OFF BNG |
it 440-WS0012XEG STICKER W HIGH| TEMP ENG |
i 200-5695-328X | _ASSY PL32W BX §/CONN HIGH T CB.| )
'280-5009 CORD CLAMP 21 |
000-F00410 M SCR FH M4X 1D
000-T00408-0C M SCR TH CRM M8
000-P00430-5 M SCR PH|W/S Ml x 30
068-441616-0C FLT WSHR|CRM 4] 4-16X 1. 6
000-P00408-¥ M%RWWNSFXB _
600-6790-108 . WIRE, HARK BXT FL IBC i
_83—
_




(@ AssY| MASK (MGL-1150)

(200N |
o \L/ I
- |
L 1.\7 1i
(DD
\J_/
4 resseerre e see i r oo L-:‘.g E
B
N— — -
1 /, +J & 4§ ‘I

O/

-y

ITBM NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION ' NOTE
- MGL-1102 TV MASK
2 MGL-1151 ISLIT PLATE
3 MGL-1152 IMASK SIDB HOLDER
|
201 012-F00408-0B TAP SCR PH BLK 48

202

000-F00410

iM SCR FH Mdx 10




 ASSY FRONT CABINET (HLD-1000)

'LE'

Onfs

(2)




(® ASSY| FRONT CABINET (HLD-1000) "

ITEM NO.

U OO =3 C0 QU A OO B

PART NO,

HLB-1001
HLD-1030
HLD-1040
HLD-1050
HLD-1060
fALD-4000
HLD-4200
HLD-4300
HLD-1003

- TTR-1012

421-7515
440-WS0033XEG
421-8885

211-5479-01

000-P00435-W

000-T00416-0B
068-441616-0B
000-T00425-0B
000-T00416-0C
000-POO312-W
031-000425-0B
050-F00400

DESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB-CABI DX

ASSY WOOFER

AC UNIT

ASSY MAIN LID

ASSY MAINTENANCE LID

ASSY PWR SPLY

ASSY XPMR

ASSY MAIN BD

OPT CONN LID

OPT CONN BRKT

STICKER FIBEBR CABLE TX/RX
STICKER W BD POWER OFF BNG
STICKER CAUTION FORK

CONN OPT JOINT

M SCR PH W/FS M4x 35

M SCR TH BLK MAx 16

FLT WSHR BLK 4, 4-16X% 1,6
M SCR TH BLK M4x25

M SCR TH CRM M4 X 16

M SCR PH W/FS M3x12
CRG BLT BLK M4 x 25

ELG NUT M4

NOTH

D-2/2)




o)

. ASSY SUB-CABI DX (HLD-1001)




(® ASSY SUB-CABI DX (HLD-1001)

ITEM WO,

=
OO0 ~1 O Qs O DO =

101
102
103
104
105
106

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308

PART NO.

HLD-1002
HLD-1004
TTR-1010
TTR-1015
UP-1018
105-5275
105-5239-03
253-5396-91
601-5699X
117-5216

260-0011-02
601-8543
601-5471
280-0419
280-5009
601~0460

000-P00316-W.
000-T00416-0B
000-T00416-0C
030-000630-SC
030-000616-8
050-101600
011-F00310
011-T03512
000-P00408-W
(30-000825-5

600-6984-006
600-6984-017
800-6984-018
600-6984-019
600-6921-20

600-6984-085
600-6984~036
600-6984-037

DESCRIPTION

FRONT CABINBT

WOOFER NET

LEG BRKT

CATCH BRKT

AIR VENT

FAN BRKT

AIR VENT

CABINET HANDLE

LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16X 75
PLATE LEG BRACKET

AXIAL FLOW PAN ACL00V 50-60Hz
FAN GUARD

CASTER

HARNESS LUG

CORD CLAMP 21

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

M SCR PH W/FS M3x16
M SCR TH BLK M4x 16

M SCR TH CRM M4x 16
HEX BLT W/S CRM M8 30
HEX BLT W/5 M6x 18

HEX NUT M18

TAP SCR FH 3X10

TAP SCR TH 3.5%x12

M SCR PH W/FS M4 x6
HEX BLT W/S M8x25

WIRB HARN FRONT CABI BXTI
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI BXT2
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXT3
WIRE HARN FRONT CABI EXT4
ASSY RGB CABLE D-BNC 200CM
WIRE HARN E FRONT CABI1
WIRE HARN E FRONT CABI2
WIRE HARN E FRONT CABI3

. —88—

(D-2/2)




i
i.
3
3
Gk
EL
ib|

i
hy
101

B,
5
b et

-ASSY WOOFER (HLD-1030)

PART NO.

HLD-1031
HLD-1032

130-5165

012-P00412
000-P00414-W

DESCRIPTION

WOOFBR BASE
WOORER BRKT

SPEAKBR BOX SUB|WOOFER

TAP SCR #% PH 4}x12
M SCR PH W/FS Mgx 14

—89—

B

NOT




(® acu

ITEM NO,
1
2
3
101

102
103
104

108
106
107
108 -
109

201
301

NiT (HLD-10

40)

PART NO.

TTR-1261
421-8202

450-5126
450-5134
450-5133
450-5135
280-0417

214-0202
601-0460

000-P00416-W
600-6984-005

421-7468-01

509~5453-V-B
512-5046-10000
512-5046-5000

280-5009-01

310-5029-J20
310-5029-G20

DBESCRIPTION

AC BRKT EXP
STICKER EARTH MARK
STICKER C.P W/PIC

MAGNET CONTACT S-NIOCX

MAGNBT CONTACT S-NIOCX AC 230V
MAGNBT CONTACT S-NIOCX AC 200V
MAGNBT CONTACT S-NIOCX AC 120V
TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK
SW ROCKER J8 V-B

C.P 10000MA CB UL

C.P 5000MA CE UL

AC INLET PANEL TYPE

CORD CLAMP 21

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

SUMI TUBE F J 20MM

SUMI TUBE F G 20MM

M SCR PH W/FS M4X 18
- WIRE HARN AC UNIT

bl

NOTH

TAIY
OTHE]
KORE,
USA

TAIW
OTHE

A




@ff ASSY MAIN LID (HLD-1050)
I
I P
[] 3 V"__. L]
9 ! \ ¢
il v
1i
i
i
3| -
i i
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NU‘I‘E1
HLD-1051 SPEAKER PANEL !
HBLD-1052 SPRAKER BASE
HLD-1053 SPEAKBR BRKT
130-5096 ASSY SERVO SPEBAKER BOX
280-5008 CORD CLAMP 15
280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR1{
000-PO0S12-W M SCR FH W/FS M5x 12
050-F00400 ELG NUT M4
060-500400 SPR WSHR M4
060-FO0400 FLT WSHR M4
050-H06400 HEX NUT
600-6084-020 WIRE HARN FRON1




ASSY| MAINTENANCE LID (HLD-1060)
|
! N
R I % ......................... . @
I
i _ .
1
|
[ . S )
ITEM RO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 HLD-1061 o MAINTENANCE LID
2 TH-1015 - LOCKING TONGUE
101 220-5575 CAM LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY




| ASSY PWR SPLY (HLD-4000)

IR

RN

1
] '
dk B
! 1
:!'
pas
s
iy
=
EY
p L
dBI
o
B
A1k
i
1
|
ik
I
o
41
BE 18
|
i
H
L
10k
i f
|
il
i
.{‘V
1
i
4
3 .
o gt
i
3
il
£
| )
v el
Ll
i
|
EH
i as
¢
T
Hir
By
i
i
}
i
i

0

SLLLTHIATRLL L

86 |
T IAETTN
(=]
i
‘ \13}@\ \,'\,f:.\/*\/::m

A

-~ MAKE SURE THAT HERE ISNO WIRINGBIC. - - -

4y

HEFE

NG

N4 U5




@) Assy

ITEM NG,

204

301
302
303
304
305
306
307

PWR SPLY (HLD-4000)

PART NO.

HLD-4001
838-11650-35
838-11651-91
838-13142
839-0233-06CE
DYN-2405

400-5336-02-91
400-5354
280-5009
280-0419
601-0460
260-0073
209-0023
2B80-5275-SR10

011-T03612
011-P00325
011-F00310
000-P00330-W

600-6984-007
600-6984-008
600-6984-009-91
600-6984-010
600-6984-011
600-6984-012
600-6984-013

DEBSCRIPTION

WOODEN BASE BLEC
BQ, PWR AMP HLD DX
LOWPASS AMP

BASS AMP 50WXx2
SSR 3A BD CB

PAN BRKT

SW REGU FOR MODEL3
RECTIFIER DC45V

CORD CLAMP 21

HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
FAN MOTOR DC12V

CONN CLOSED BND

CORD CLAMP SR10

TAP SCR TH 3.5X 12
TAP SCR PH 3% 25
TAP SCR FH 3x 10

M SCR PH W/FS M3x30

WIRE HARN PWR SPLY1
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY2
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY3
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY4
WIRE HARN PWR SPLYS
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY6
WIRE HARN PWR SPLY7

— g4

(-2/2)

NOTH




T, W . W, e, T, eV W ﬂ.a...r/fl

L WV LY

R - . v.. “rea oan s
R | I AU  BNGUCUUEUNAU U UR SRR i

ffffff

ffffffff

(o 7}

SECONDALY

PRIMALY

MAKE SURE THAT THERE IS NO WIRING,ETC.

N THE SLASE MARK PORTIONS.

. {2} ASSY XFMR (HLD-4200)




@2 Assy

ITEM NO.

B —

XFMR (HLD-4200)

PART NO,

HLD-4201
838-11856-01
838-11856-01-UL
421-6595-11

560-5380
270-5081
280-5009
280-0419
601-0460
514-5036-7600

000-PO0616-W
011-P00325
011-T03512
011-F00310

600-6984-001
600-6984-002
600-6984-003
600-6984-004
600-6984-040
600-6984-041
560-5384

560-8377

DESCRIPTION

WOODEN BASE XPMR

CONNECT BD W/FUSE & COVER
CONNECT 8D W/FUSE & COVER UL
STICKER TA

AUDIO XFMR 12, 8V6A 23V9, 6AX2
NOISE FILTER 20A

CORD CLAMP 21

HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

BUSE 6.4%30 7000MA 125V

M SCR PH W/FS M6x 16
TAP SCR PH 3X25
TAP SCR TH 3,5x12
TAP SCR FH 3x10

WIRE HARN XFMR1

WIRE HARN XPFMR2

WIRE HARN XFMR3

WIRE HARN XFMR4

WIRE HARN STBP DOWN IN

WIRE HARN STEP DOWN QUT

XFMR 100-120Y 100V 10A WB

PWR XFMR 200-240V 100V 10A CE

(D-2/2)

NOTH

AC 110~120V ARH
AC 220~240V ARR




L ASSY MAIN BD (HLD-4300)

/4
° o
L __/ | .
/ 1 /
[ 7
L 7
g
- %E
: %f
U7
e o -
MAKE SURE THAT THERE ISNO W G.ETC. ! 1
IN THE SLASE MARK PORTIONS. nTm X
|
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NGB
HLD-4301 WOODEN BASE GAME BD i
HLD-4400 ASSY SHIELD CABE -
105-5241 SHIBLD CASR BRKT
280-5009 CORD CLAMP 21 |
601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BBLT 100M 3
011-R00310 TAP SCR FH 310 o
000-P00408-W M SCR PH-W/PFS M4x8 3
000-P00412-¥ M SCR PH W/FS M4X 12
i
600-6984-014 WIRB HARN MAIN BD1
600-6984-015 WIRB HARW MAIN BD2 |
600-6984-016 WIRE EARN MAIN BD3 .
—97- )
I




ASSY| SHIELD CASE (HLD-4400)

/203
‘5,‘ 101

QAIR
—%
| : W

Topaa A 1

)/ , &

ke F e |

S
P

N

CBG)— | |

ITEM NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 105-5240Y SHIBLD CASE MODBL3
2 105-5242X SHIELD CASE LID MODEL3
3 830-0932- FILTER BD MODEL3 SPG
4 833-13325 GAMB BD HARLBY DAVIDSON
5 421-9174-01 STICKER CAUTION ANTISTATIC
6 421-6510-13325 STICKER 833-13325
T 601-8928 CARTON BOX MODBL3
101 260-0064 EAN MOTOR DCi2V
102 280-2575-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10
103 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
201 010-P00308-F S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x8
202- 010-P00310-F S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x10
203 000-P00320-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x20
204 010-P00365-F S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3x65
205 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4Xx8
301 600-6739-54 iWiRE HARN FAN MOTOR




v VAN 1

o)

8 -
A RATIT SRR ALY Y AL R I S
- g

Sy

@) ASSY REAR CABINET (HLD-3000)

ST




@9 Assy

ITEM NO.

UD 00 =3 O O e QO BD

REAR CABINET (HLD-3000)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

HLD-3080 ASSY SW PLATE
HLD-3100 ASSY MECHA BASE
HLD-3200 ASSY RIDE MECHA
HLD-3300 ASSY FOOT BRAKE
HLD-3500 ASSY COINCHUTE TOWER
HLD~2000 ASSY HANDLE

HLD-2100 ASSY HANDLE BASE
HLD-3001 COVER ENGINE L
HLD-3002 COVER ENGINE R
HLD-3003 COVER TANK CENTER
HLD-3004 ~ COVER TANK L
HLD-3005 COVER TANK R
HLD-3006 REAR FENDER

HLD-3007 SEAT

HLD-3008 LINK BALL CASE
HLD-3009 STEP

HLD-3010 CENTER COVER
HLD-3011 CENTER COVER LOWER K¢ &
HLD-3012 . TANK CENTER HOLDER A ¥< ¢
HLD-3013 TANK CENTER HOLDER B
HLD-3014 WIRE COVER

HLD-2015 STEP EDGE

HLD-3016 SPACE COVER A
HLD-3017 SPACE COVER B
HLD-3018 SPACE COVER C
HLD-3019 SPACE COVER D
HLD-3020 ROSTA HOLDRR UPPER
HLD-3021 RBAR FENDER HOLDER A
HLD-3022 REAR FENDER HOLDER B
HLD-3023 COVER LOWER A
HLD-3024 COVER LOWER B .
HLD~3025 COVER BEARING RBAR
HLD-3026 FUBL CAP

HLD-3027 ROD M12

HLD-3028 CENTER COVER HOLDER
HLD-3029 COVER BEARING PRONT
"HLD-3030 COVER FRONT LOWER
HLD-3031 COVER FRONT UPPER
HLD-3032 SAFETY RUBBER REAR
HLD-3033 ~ SAPETY BLOCK
HLD-3034 " HANDLE WSHR S& 11299
HLD-3085 HANDLE MOUNT
HLD-3036 SW HOLDER

MIT-3612 HANDLE HOLDER
HLD-3037 PIPEL

HLD-3038 PIPE R :
HLD-3038 GUARD PLATE L
HLD-3040 GUARD PLATE R
HLD-3041 PLATE HOLDER
HLD-2042 COVER LID

HLD-3045 SAFETY RUBBER FRONT
HLD-3048 SAFETY BLOCK FRONT <gy,

~100—

D-2/3)

NOTE

o bamn e et s




{LASSY REAR CABINET (HLD-3000)

" PART NO.

HLD-3047
HLD-3108
GBN-2108
HLD-3048

100-5307
280-5009
601-5526-020

000-T00408-0B
000-T00412-0€C
030-000825-§
068-852216
030-001030-5
060-F01000
050~H00800
(060-500800
080-F00800
FAS-200005
060-501400
060-F01400
(030-000820-§
031-000620-0B
050-F00600
000-PO0408-W
000-T00412-0B
068-441616-08
000-P00412-W
030-000620-5
060-F00600-08
000-T00416-0C
050-H01200
020-000620-0Z
060-500600-0B
050-H00400
060-F00400
060-S00400
FAS-300019
FAS-300001
050-C00400-3B
000-P00412-WB
050-F00400
068-441616-0C
FAS-110002
068-552016-08

600-6984-025-91

-BUSH 1, 6T

» HEX NUT Mi2

DESCRIPTION
BG MOUNT BRKT

ROSTA HOLDER LOWER

HOLE SHEBT
SPACER FRONT

RODBND RBH12
CORD CLAMP 21

M SCR TH BLK M4
M SCR TH CRM M4
HBX BLT W/S MBX%
PLT WSHR 8. 5-22
HBX BLT W/S M10
FLT WSHR M10
HBX NUT M8

SPR WSHR M8
FLT WSHR M8

< B
12
25
<1. 6
< 30

HBX SKT H CAP S(R B 0Z M14<40

SPR WSHR M14
FLT WSHR M14

HEX BLT W/S M8X

20

CRG BLT BLK M6>320

FLG NUT M6

M SCR PH W/PS M4x8

"~ M SCR TH BLK M4x12

FLT WSHR BLK 4, 4-16X1.6
M SCR PH W/RS M4x12
HEX BLT W/S M6x20

FLT WSHR BLK M6

M SCR TH CRM M4 X16

HBX SKT H CAP SR BLK OZ M6Xx20

SPR WSHR BLK M6
HBX NUT M4
FLT WSHR M4
SPR WSHR M4

HBX BLT CRM W/S

M10X 20

HEX BLT CRM W/F§ M8X<20
CAP NUT TYPR 3 HLK M4

M SCR PH W/FS B
FLG NUT M4

M4x12

FLT WSHR CRM 4.4-16x1.6

TAP SCR TH| 4% 2
FLT WSHR BLK 5.

WIRE HARN RIDE

0x1.6
CHA3

NOj




A9 AssY

ITEM NO.
1

101
102
103
104
105

301

SW PLATE (HLD-3080)

PART NO.
HLD-3081

509-5779-BL
509-6779-GR
509-0161
280-5009
601-0460 |

600-6984-026

DESCRIPTION
SW PLATE

~SW PB W/LAMP 6V BLUB
" W PB W/LAMP 6Y GREEN

SW PB TYPE 1T YEL W/LAWP
CORD CLAMP 21
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

WIRE HARN SW PLATE

—102—

NOTE




LASSY MECHA BASE (HLD-3100)

PO
«’ o
- OB
= _oee
O
o o |& E,
] U
0 |*
[+
* N

& cr
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
HLD-8150 ASSY STEP
HLD-3101 BIKE BASE
HLD-3102 STOPPER BRKT A
HLD-3103 STOPPER BRKT B
HLD-3104 STOPPER SHAFT
HLD-3105 STOPPER RUBBER
HLD-3106 ROSTA BASE L
HLD-3107 ROSTA BASE R
HLD-3109 ROSTA BASE CENTER
280-5009 CORD CLAMP 21
0306-000820-5 HEX BLT /S M8420
030-000860-5 HBX BLT W/S M8 {60
060-F00800 FLT WSHR M8
060-500800 SPR WSHR M8
050-U00800 U NUT M8
000-T00408-0C M SCR TH H4K8
068-852216 < 1,6

600-6984-021

FLT WSHR & 5-22

WIRB HARN BASE BXT1

|

—103—

M8 ; 178 kgfcm

NOTE ||

i
]
1
1
I
SCREW FASTENING TOR

| TO BE

o e e




ASSY

STEP (HLD-3150)

~
o] O
/@
\ .
e A
/\ ;
o A b
L/
I e
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE-
1 HLD-3151 STEP
2 HLD-3152 STEP MAT
3 HLD-3153 STEP BRKT
201 050-U00400 U NUT M4
202 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4

—104—

(20202
AN,




i
| @1,ASSY RIDE MECHA (HLD-3200)

I
i
li' i
|

(B

Hild




ASSY

ITEM NO.

O U7 e SO DD

102
103
104

901
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
301
302
303

PART KO.

HLD-3250
HLD-3201—N
HLD-3202
TTR-3205
HLD-3043
HLD-3044

601-10004
100-56224
130-5172
280-5009

FAS-200014
060-$00800
030-001425-0B
060-501400-0B
060~F00400
050-1U00460
000-P00412-W
FAS-200020
060-F00800
030-000620-38
068-652016

600-6984-034
600-6984-039
600-6984-030

RIDE MECHA (HLD-3200)

DRSCRIPTION

ASSY ROLL BRAKE
BIKE FRAME
ROSTA WASHER
FLT 14.5-36%3.2
SARETY BRKT
SARETY RUBBER

ROSTA 38%60

BBARING 25 FYH UCP305
BASS SHAKER

CORD CLAMP 21

HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK OZ M8x 45
SPR WSHR M8

HEX BLT BLK M14X25

SPR WSHR BLK M14

FLT WSHR M4

U NUT M4

M SCR PH W/PS M4 X 12 _
HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK 0Z M8X80
FLT WSHR M8

HEX BLT W/S M6x20

FLT WSHR 6.5-20XL.6

WIRE HARN RIDE MBCHA BXT

WIRE HARN E RIDB MECHAZ
WIRE HARN BASS SHAKER R

—106—

JD-Z/Z)

NOTH .-




o
B N o U O . e
= s e S - -

b

PART NO.

HLD-3251
HLD-3252
HLD-3253
HLD-3254
HLD-3255
HLD-3256

601-10005
100-5268

030-000820-S
028-A003063-P

@0]|| ASSY ROLL BRAKE (HLD-3250)

- DESCRIPTION
" BRAKE MOUNT HOLD

BRAKE SHAFT

" BRAKE COLLAR

CRANK B

- BRAKE WSHR:

KBY TXTXBb

BRAKE BXH-16A
BBARING FAJ25

HEX BLT W/§ M8 X

SBT SCR: HBL SKT

—107—

ER

20
GUP P M3 X8

TORQUE: | !
MB : 178kgf-qm |

1

NOTB I




@) ASSY

FOOT BRAKE (HLD-3300)

TTEM NO.

O O o QO BO =

101

102
103
104

201
202
203
204
205
206

301

LI

s

PART NO.

HLD-3301
HLD-3302
ALD-3303
HLD-3304
HLD-3305
HLD-3308

220-5378
990-5484
601-6450
601-7944
310-5029-F20

050-100800-0B
060-500800-0B
060-F00800-0B
~000-T00408-0B
000-P00412-W
028-A00308-P

600-6984-027

DESCRIPTION

- BRAKE PEDAL

BRAKE BASE
BRAKE BASE LID
STOPPER RUBBER
VR BRKT
TORSION SPRING

VOL CONT B-BK

VOL CONT B-5K OHM
GEAR 110

GEAR 15

SUMI TUBE F F 20MM

HEX NUT BLK M8

SPR WSHR BLK M8

FLT WSHR BLK M8

M SCR TH BLK M4 X8

M SCR PH W/PS Mdx12

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3x8

- WIRE HARN REAR BRAKB

—108—

SCREW,NUT FASTENING TORQUETOBE .
M4 : 18kgf-cm
MB : 17Bkgf-an




Pt

i

||, ASSY COINCHUTE TOWER (HLD-3500) |

W—é. L \_ il

t&T

SECTION C-C

SEE A

/

R

[ L

SECTION B-B

—108—

®i2)




@2 ASSY COINCHUTE TOWER (HLD-3500)

ITEM NO.

e OO 00 =3 0 GNP G BND

pa—

101

102
103
164
105
106
107
108

201

301
302
303
304

PART NGC.

HLD-3550
HLD-3501
INY-1162
INY-1163
DP-1167
105-5171
253-5366
421-6591-01
421-7501-02
440-WS0002XEG

220-5482-91~ ~
220-6237-92- ~
220-5412
220-5575
220-55T74
280-5008
280-5275-5R10

- 310-5029-F20

601-0460
000-P00408-W

600-6455-02
600-6709-52
600-6709-54
600-6984-024

DESCRIPTION

SW UNIT

COINCHUTE TOWER

METER BRKT

METER HOLE LID

TNG LKG i

CHUTE PLATB SINGLE

CASH BOX

STICKER COIN METER
STICKER 8, 3V 0, 154
STICKER ¥ FOWER OFF ENG

ASSY C.C 2DR ~

ASSY C.C 2DR ~

MAG CNTR W/CONN

CAM LOCK MASTER W/0 KEY
CAM LOCK W/KBYS

CORD CLAMP 21

CORD CLAMP SR10

SUMI TUBE F F 20MM
PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM

M SCR PH W/FS M4 X8
WIRE HARN C.C DOOR SINGLRE
WIRE HARN BARTH 400MM

WIRE HARN EARTH 150MM
WIRE HARN COINCHUTE TOWER1

—110—

NOTI

(D-2/2)




BRI -
' 3]|is¥ UNIT (HLD-3550) 1
N -

: .f ™ s
Q) © |
|
‘ I,
BASS ¥
SHAKER SPEAKER \ TEST SERVICE |
\ |
PART NO. DBSCRIPTION NOﬂ‘Ei i
: {;
INY-1181 SW BRKT N
421-9590 STICKER SW UNIT
220-5179 YOL CONT B-5K R i
509-5028 SW PB 1M - :
601-0042 KNOB 22\
210-5029-D20 SUMI TUBE!F D Z0MM
601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
600-6609-32 WIRE HARM|-TBST ! SBRVICE
600-6609-33 WIRE HARN| vnwﬁg A
600-6609-34 WIRE HARN VOLUMB B
Dt




@3 Assy

ITEM NO.

OO ke L B2 —

101

201
202

HANDLE (HLD-2000)

PART NO.

HLD-2001
HLD-2002
RLD-2500
HLD-2600
ALD-2700
HLD-2003

601-6788

000-T00420-CB
000-T00412-0B

 PLATE PROTECT TUBR
" PLASTIC TIE BELT BLACK 4.8X 188

SCREW FASTENING TORQUE TO

M4 ; 18kgf-cm

@@ ¢ 100kgf-cm ‘
DESCRIPTION NOTE
HANDLE BAR
GRIP LEFT

ASSY BRAKE MECHA -
ASSY THROTTLB
ASSY SHIFT SWITCH

M SCR TH BLK M4x 20
M SCR TH BLK Mdx12

—1{2—

BE




@3);| ASSY BRAKE WECHA (HLD-2500)

.4

x5

il NOTE 1. SCREW,NUT RASTENING TORQU
I M4 :18kgf-cm
4 M6 :73kgf-cm

APPLY GREASING TO ALL OF THE GI;;‘.AR &

| — 13—

£ TO BE

SLIDING PORTIONS,




@9 AssY

ITEM NO.

U OO =] G N e QO DN bt

208
301

BRAKE MECHA (HLD-2500)

PART NO.

HLD-2501
HLD~2502
HLD-2503
HLD-2504
HLD-2505
HLD-2506
HLD-2507
HLD-2508
HLD-2509
HLD-2510
HLD-2511
HLD-2512
HLD-2513
HLD-2514
601-10023
HLD-2004

220-5484
601-7944
310-5029-F20
280-5275-5R10

0006-T00408-0B
050-C00400-3B
000-P00408-W
030-000620-SB
028-A00306-P
FAS-500015
065-5016H0-Z
060-F00600-0B

600-6984-033

DESCRIPTION NOT

BRAKE MASTER CASB
MASTER CASE HOLDBR
MASTER CASE COVBR
BRAKE GEAR

1DOL GBAR

PIVOT SHAPT

VR BRKT

LEVER STOPPBR
IDOL GEAR SHAFT
MASTER PISTON
BND CAP

BRAKE LBVER

VR COVER

RETURN SPRING
PROTECT TUBE

TUBE WSHR

VOL CONT B-5K OHM
GEAR 15

SUMI TUBE F F 20MM
CORD CLAMP SRI0

M SCR TH BLK M4x8
CAP NUT TYPE3 BLK M4

- M SCR PH W/RS M4x8

HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x20

SBT SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3x 8
CAP NUT BLK M6

STP RING BLK OZ M1i6

FLT WSHR BLK M§

WIRE HARN FRONT BRAKE

~ 14—

ko-2/2)

i




- @) | ASSY THROTTLE (HLD-2600) A ol

SCREW FASTENING TORQUE TO BE




ASSY

ITEM NG

[
W o -3 I LS

[y
[y

[ e e
O O & GO N

161
102
103

201
202
203
204
205
207
208

301

THROTTLE (HLD-2600)

PART NO,

HLD-2601
HLD-2602
HLD-2603
HLD-2604
HLD-2605
HLD-2606
HLD-2607
HLD-2608
HLD-2609
HLD-2610
HLD-2611
HLD-2612
601-10023
HLD-2613
HLD-2614
HLD-2004

220-5484
601-7944
310-5029-F20

004-T00408-0B
000-P00408-W
000-F00408
030-000625-SB
060-FO0600-0B
028-400306-P
012-P00306

600-6984-032

DESCRIPTION

THROTTLE CASE LOWBR
THROTTLE CASE UPPER
INKER GRIP

ACCEL GEAR

BASE PLATE

ACCEL GEAR SHAFT
ACCEL VR BRKT
SPRING HOOK

RETURN SPRING

VR COVER

ACCBL GRIP

SLIDE PLATR
PROTECT TUBE

SPRING STOPPER

GEAR SPRING

TUBE WSHR

VOL CONT B-8K OHM
GEAR 15
SUMI TUBE F F 20MM

M SCR TH BLK M4x8

M SCR PH W/FS M4 %8

M SCR FH M4 X8

HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x25

FLT WSHR BLK M6

SET SCR HBX SKT CUP P M3x#6
TAP SCR #2 PH 3x6

WIRE HARN THROTTLE

~—116—

D-2/2)

NOTH




| @Di|{ASSY SHIFT SWITCH (HLD-2700) =~ =

—

i :wil

& 8

IR NO, PART ND. DESCRIPTION NOTE:

P HLD-2701 SWITCH CASE _ i
: 117 421-1752 STICKER UP DOWN ;
i3 ~601-10024-01 PROTBCT TUBE EX S |
HLD-2004 TUBE WSHK ;

509-5003 SW PB TYHE 1T GREEN 14,2
509-5003-03 PB SW REL

600-6985-046 WIRE HARY SHYFY S¥ STD

i ' —117~-~--I




9
T
a
VAR e \\Q S LHE KU Gr_wﬂ_vyé
X V.
'0

E.ﬁgﬁ LPTN /

W4BHCE : OLA

wWIBARLI : g S»

333001 : O * ™

HNOYOL .

@)

CIN
N TAAVI VY

ASSY HANDLE BASE (HLD-2100)

—118—




O OO ~T e CH A 0 PO -

-1 O R QOB ke O

3| ASSY HANDLE BASE (HLD-2100)

PART NO.

HLD-2101
BLD-2102
HLD-2103
HLD-2104
HLD-2105
HLD-2106
HLD-2107X
HLD-2108
HLD-2109
HLD-2110
HLD-2111
HLD-2112
HLD-2113
HLD-2114
HLD-2115
HLD-2116
TIR-3205
601-7945
601-10003
HLD-2117
HLD-2118

100-5306
130-6172
220-56373
220-5484
310-5029-F20

030-000820-SB
060-F00800-0B
060-500800
050-U00800
(28-400308-P
050-H01400
060-501400
030-001020-5
068-A52820
000-P00408-W
060-F00600
030-000626-5
000-P00412-3
060-F(1000
030-001040-8
060-F00400
050-U00400

600-6984-028
600-6984-029

DESCRIPTION

HANDLE BASE
HANDLE SHAFT

HANDLE STOPPHR

STOPPER RUBBER{ H

GEAR HOLDER
CRANK A
RANDLE CRANK
ROLLER

YR MOUNT BRKT
VR BRKT

BASS BRK
HANDLE COLLAR
KBY 5xX5X 15
KBY §X5x20
KBY 5X5X6b
GBAR PLATE

FLT 14,5-36x4.2

GEAR 20
GBAR, 80 -
SPACER
WASHER 20. 1

BBARING :25
BASS SHAKER
VOL CONT B-5K
YOL CONT B-oK
SUMI. TUBB F F

HEX BLT W/S B
FLT WSHR BLK
SPR WSHR M8
U NUT M8

1
20MM

K M8x20
8

SET SCR HEX S}(T CUP P M3x8

HBX NUT M14
SPR WSHR Mi4

HEX BLT W/S ¥
FLT WSHR 10,

10X 20
28X 2

M SCR PH W/FY M4x38

FLT WSHR M6
HEX BLT /S

6X20

M SCR PH W/8 M4 12

FLT WSHR M10

HEX BLT W/S §10x 40

FLT WSHR M4
U NUT M4

WIRE HARN STEERING

WIRE HARN BAS

S SHAKER F

O/




21. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THEWIRE COLOR CODE is as follow;

PINK

SKY BLUE
BROWN
PURPLE
LIGHT GREEN

e RwNo RIS

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayéd by 2
alphahumeric characters,

jl RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GRAY

If the fight-hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single color shown
by the Jeft-hand side numeral (see the above), ‘

Note 1; If the right-hand side alphanumeric is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral colgr
code. The left-hand side character shows the base color and the right-hand side
one, the spiral color, ‘

<Example> 61 «wveiv WHITE/RED
RED | WHITE

Note 2:| The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

K: AWGI8,UL1015
L: AWG20,UL1007
None: AWG22, UL1007




(271-Q) NVHDVIA DNIYIM 22

KT 08 Tty YR 8IS » " :
- m e SZEEi-£en egei-oie S athd o N el 7200-093 #niLne r300-097
z :E g 2zhies 3. L 2]
- = T ci+lt
& = vw.v u VHV o LB - ¥ oo B)HH.H| 2 ok k% = e o ACi+ $ " : Lrl

0Z-1259-90

01Z-TIHE,

L 0ege=TTH MU=
BOTT=Y
r = ST =T I o
[ o o WL o220 33
KIBY3 gpo LMOTHL 16-570~ & veo- _ Z
. [ x =
_ mu.@ o o ] =4
‘ ; d 8 i L =] 22
Biveg-d a _ ® 2 GHY
L angzeam a .frd«%.u. .w"..uu b
- T : 750e ] =
MVl ppo- W S 112 : _ g £+ 22
T ] = hi-fs 8.5
b = H = Mu. o9 © % o+ W!
- oy, e
| | 3 Pt :
_ b o= i of 2
N o
" , 0 P T YT T b4
: BT = N
__ oulaaus o (15220} veo~ ]

To~1100-092 _l...m
H

— )

000E~TIH L
e .

.. .
IS E
Z5-5099-099 BN 4 pp _n. Javua-y gmmnﬂxa_
_ 5000 1-109 HI3LIH (220} ¥E0-
T
. H@%ﬁa 3
T st :
BLLS-DEC oo U
3
_ adwns'g W RE]
1 ~
_ 9z~ LHBIOTE (o0 oy prps
. []
_ N,
! I Sl-ly
H
| g
_ ' z i Ak BOOL~OTH
i L saE-gS, 2 o0ze-om PO 23
—-—— —— - CZe-J1K
_ TOSE [fEal] EEAHA ot
M4 -
L \zg bR o 33 EY
_ T gt S ﬁt
w o AL E
15 ~
1 LY
: [
o r._ﬂ L%
_ oS NIO3 T _m W e
1 I~ — X - S gaYn...x
H Hlfnlmm.ﬂ ) Ty LT A
NGt 75 BL it Tf
“ e ..m.lﬁﬂo.._.bh : [T B
[N — X ST S A Lay e T e 3 groe—d —— e
. teney SE ZE-E top. WA (R 206
_ : oz g 0% ol -
SHYN 802 AL+ ":% ._m.ﬂle_.. =5 T3 [Z]
L Ex gy W A @
— e .. opsE-owm} . 20150} 00010 .




m PU&;J .ew ~ “ _4@ _ a mw h.:romu.wae mxru\..u.nwo [
v [ . & . [ HILD=35C0 | 3 .
oo iTag I gms | ES ﬁ : FoR Sriex
HLo-:04 HLI-£20D ] 2. z= 24 Al RREL
_ ! a ImEE o F8 . | eoo-sese-ozs iz SUAT"RG G5 (NEWS
: S 2 a7 e | cmo _ . Ta
islibiie o EdiTERE 2 &
_ A ol 5E 2 £ | wild | _ FCatu-5384-02¢ ..HHVW — 325 T caz0
_ wiTen= 00 FiLTER) L = 1 538 _ i _ AL M peeB0ia [CHTN ENTRY Lamp
= ek S i D 1V
—'ulllinLclalC.lE!_n.I i . e e, 15 - -
i IS0 a| = Lol H =
_ TERM'NA) } 5 i —
el " : ek . . —— | - - O —_
43 TR 1" T R = NN R [ - e
.:.ﬂc TS _
t ’
_ _ 1o 83
. ‘ : @WHH } 500~B609-57
_ az0 EC IR s g 1530
= ~037 | MECHA =032 R[pg-0933 CENTER- e _
1 MOTOR ! m&.n. A038)  mpcHa COVER e . |
! | _ _ HOLDER | | [ COINCHTE AT & 13 ;
HLD= —- = SOE—— B _ CREQIT 8p
HLD-3500
w FOR aa > »32V
€00-5984-024 | GHD
AXFMR CONNECTION .
: - | ros
m. aov 2 w £00-6984~024 | COIN SIGNAL
| gk S B axc | f
i e i 2
a0 . _
_ ey weie pTES _ | 500-5384-024
v ' _ N
! 230V
; &
' _ | &5 5 vno_z METER
' B
| =
i | e, 660-6609-62
MARS. COINCHYTE M5-111
240V CUATTRG BD
: . _ HLD=3500 .
s . |
FOR +12v
‘ : 600-5934-024 GND
_ WITE-) Lo _ '
560-5584 _ 040 560-5377 ! For g
Con” COLN sw

S ERY Lawe

m+<a
-Ve

et i e




ouT

SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE| SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE
SERVICE  SERVICE : SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE | SERVICE
MENU MENU | MENU | MENU MENU MENU | MENU | MENU | MENU | MENU
MENU | MENU | MENU MENU MENU MENU @ MENU | MENU | MENU MENU
LINES LINES | LINES LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES LINES @ LINES | LINES
+ + + + + + + + + +
- LINES | LINES | LINES LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES
o+ + + + + + + + + +
CREDITS | CREDITS |CREDITS |CREDITS | CREDITS| CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS| CREDITS | CREDITS
+ ¥ + + + + + + + +
CREDITS | CREDITS |CREDITS (CREDITS | CREDITS| CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS CREDITS | CREDITS
+ + + + + + + + + +
CREDITS | CREDITS |CREDITS [CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS
CREDITS | CREDITS |CREDITS [CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS | CREDITS
LINES | LINES | LINES LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES
LINES | LINES | LINES LINES | LINES | LINES | LINES LINES | LINES | LINES
CASH CASH | CASH CASH CASH | CASH CASH CASH ; CASH | CASH
ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT
CASH CASH CASH CASH CASH | CASH CASH CASH CASH | CASH

ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT ouT




